Stenographic Transcript
Before the

Subcommittee on Strategic Forces

COMMITTEE ON
ARMED SERVICES

UNITED STATES SENATE

TO RECEIVE TESTIMONY ON THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
MISSILE DEFENSE ACTIVITIES IN REVIEW OF THE DEFENSE
AUTHORIZATION REQUEST FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025 AND THE
FUTURE YEARS DEFENSE PROGRAM

Wednesday, May 8, 2024

Washington, D.C.

ALDERSON COURT REPORTING
1029 VERMONT AVE, NW
10TH FLOOR
WASHINGTON, DC 20005
(202) 289-2260
www.aldersonreporting.com



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

TO RECEI VE TESTI MONY ON THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE M SSI LE
DEFENSE ACTI VI TIES I N REVI EW OF THE DEFENSE AUTHORI ZATI ON
REQUEST FOR FI SCAL YEAR 2025 AND THE FUTURE YEARS DEFENSE

PROGRAM

Wednesday, May 8, 2024

U S. Senate

Conmittee on Arned Services
Subcomm ttee on Strategic
For ces

Washi ngton, D.C.

The subconmm ttee net, pursuant to notice, at 4:53 p.m
I n Room SR-222, Russell Senate O fice Building, Hon. Angus
Ki ng, chairman of the subcommttee, presiding.

Comm ttee Menbers Present: King [presiding], Rosen,

Fi scher, Cotton, and Rounds.

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

OPENI NG STATEMENT OF HON. ANGUS KI NG U.S. SENATOR
FROM MAI NE

Senator King: -- this hearing before the subcommttee.
Thank you for your service.

The purpose of today's hearing is to exam ne the
Presi dent's budget request for the Mssile Agency and
m ssile defense policies in preparation for the National
Def ense Aut horization Act for fiscal year 2025. W are
wor ki ng on that now, and we are hoping the nmarkup on that
bill will be at the end of this nonth. So nowis the tine.

In today's open hearing | hope that we can address a
nunber of issues. First and forenost is the defense against
hypersoni c m ssiles, which we seem woefully unprepared for.
Wefully -- that is an understatenent. Second is the
requi rement to protect Guam agai nst any threats that China
may pose, a daunting task that integrates mssile defense
fromthe Arnmy, Navy, and the M ssile Defense Agency.

The third issue is how today's threat | andscape has
changed the nature of integrated air and m ssile defense,
given the conflicts in Ukraine and the Mddle East. Ukraine
faces all fornms of air threats, fromdrones to hypersonic
m ssiles. Likew se, the recent events in the Mddl e East
and Iran's April 14th attack included over 300 drones,
cruise, and ballistic mssiles |aunched toward Israel. |

realize much is classified, but it is inportant for the

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

public to understand how today's mni ssile defense | andscape
has radically changed in the last 5 years.

The fiscal year 2025 President's budget request for
M ssil e Defense Agency is $10.4 billion, a decrease from
2024 enacted budget of $10.8 billion. | would like to know
how the fiscal year 2025 budget request continues your
effort for honeland and regional mssile defense as well as
def ense agai nst hypersoni ¢ weapons.

| understand that a mainstay of the AEA S destroyer,
the SM3 IB missile, was zeroed out this year. | need to

understand the inpacts of such a decision and the basis

t her eof .
Again, | want to thank our witnesses for agreeing to
appear today, and we will have rounds of 5-m nute questions

to the witnesses.

Senat or Rounds, Senator Fisher is on her way. She w ||
be here shortly. She gave ne permission to start.

Senat or Rounds: | have no doubt.

Senator King: Yeah, but you know that | would not have
W t hout that perm ssion.

Senat or Rounds: OF course.

Senator King: So, M. Hll, are you |l ead w tness?

M. HIl: Certainly. Thank you, Chairnman.

Senat or King: Please proceed.

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

STATEMENT OF JOHN D. HI LL, DEPUTY ASSI STANT SECRETARY
OF DEFENSE FOR SPACE AND M SSI LE DEFENSE, DEPARTMENT OF
DEFENSE

M. HIllI: Chairman King and Ranki ng Menber Fi scher and
di sti ngui shed nmenbers of the subcommttee, on behalf of the
office of the Secretary of Defense thank you for the
opportunity to testify on the topic of the President's
m ssi |l e defense budget. You have ny full witten statenent.
| ask that it be included in the record. Thank you.

| want to begin by expressing ny sincere gratitude to
this commttee for your bipartisan approach and steadf ast
support of the Departnent's mssile defense plans, prograns,
and posture to fulfill the nation's m ssile defense needs.
| al so want to acknow edge and express ny appreciation for
the crucial role this commttee played in passing the
Nat i onal Security Suppl emental, including the $60 billion
for Ukrai ne.

Conflicts around the gl obe continue to denonstrate the
centrality of missiles in nodern warfare and gl obal strategy
and the indispensable role of integrated air and mssile
defenses in protecting mlitary capabilities, civilian
popul ati ons, and national sovereignty. Conflict sin Ukraine
and the Mddle East |ikew se provide daily rem nders of the
I ndi spensability of our alliances and the national security

| nperative of standing with our allies around the worl d.

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

To nmeet the challenges of mssile defense, the
President's fiscal year 2025 budget request includes $28. 4
billion for mssile defense and defeat. Key investnents
include $2.5 billion to devel op the next-generation
I nterceptor for ground-based, m d-course defense, and to
extend the service life of the current G ound-Based
Interceptors; $1.9 billion for ballistic and hypersonic
def ense progranms; $4.7 billion for space-based missile
war ni ng systens; $1.5 billion for the Arny and Mssile
Def ense Agency for the devel opment and procurenent of the
GQuam def ense system

These and other investnents in mssile defenses and
advanced early warning systenms will continue to expand
deci sion space for our mlitary and civilian | eaders,
preserve our forces' freedom of maneuver, and strengthen our
I nt egrated deterrence and overall defense posture.

Keepi ng pace against rapidly evolving threats requires
continued inprovenent in our active mssile defenses as well
as pursuit of conprehensive mssile defeat approaches to
expand our response options. The Departnment is prioritizing
efforts across the entire engagenent space to inprove the
probability of a successful intercept and inprove the
efficiency with which we conduct m ssile engagenents and
defeat mssile threats. To achieve these goals we are

devel oping and fielding better sensors, on earth and in

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

space, that can provide higher fidelity warning, tracking,
di scrimnation, and kill assessnent data.

The Departnent is also putting a greater enphasis on
non- ki netic mssile defeat capabilities, including options
In directed energy, electronic warfare, and cyber, which
expand both right-of-launch and | eft-of-1aunch options
agai nst the evolving threats.

In closing, thank you again to the commttee for your
partnership and for your tireless dedication to the
Department and our servicenenbers. Additionally, | want to
t hank each of you for your service to your constituents and
to the nation. | look forward to answering your questions.

[ The prepared statenment of M. Hill follows:]

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Senat or Ki ng:

Gentl enen, are you going to add to the

testinmony or sinply take questions.

to hear from you

TP One

Scheduling@TP.One
www.TP.One

General ?

woul d | ove

800.FOR.DEPO
(800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

STATEMENT OF GENERAL GREGORY M GUI LLOT, USAF,
COMWANDER, UNI TED STATES NORTHERN COVVAND AND NORTH AMERI CAN
AEROSPACE DEFENSE COVIVAND

General @uillot: Yes, sir. Chairman King and
di stingui shed nenbers of the subcommttee, it is a high
honor to comrand and represent the wonen and nen of the
North American Aerospace Defense Command and United States
Central Command, and | thank you for the opportunity to
testify today.

| am pl eased to appear al ongside ny friends, Lieutenant
General Collins, Lieutenant General Gainey, and DASD HilI.
NORAD and NORTHCOM work very closely with each of them as we
depend on the robust capabilities they provide that enable
and enpower our m ssile defense and other critical honel and
def ense m ssi ons.

The United States and Canada face an extraordinarily
conpl ex strategic environment. Qur conpetitors have fiel ded
advanced ballistic and cruise mssile systens designed to
strike civilian and mlitary infrastructure in North
America, both above and bel ow the nucl ear threshol d.

As an update to ny previous testinony earlier this year
before the Arnmy Services Committee | amincreasingly
concerned by the expanded mlitary cooperation and reported
technol ogy transfers between Russia, China, Iran, and North

Korea. Further, Iran's direct attack against |Israel on

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

April 13th marked a strategic shift and clearly illustrates
the continued need for integrated air and m ssile defense
systens to defeat threats, ranging fromballistic and cruise
m ssiles to unmanned aerial systens. Layered domain

awar eness systens that detect threats fromthe seabed to
space and defensive capabilities such as the next-generation
Interceptor are critical to the honel and def ense m ssion and
remai n key NORAD and NORTHCOM priorities.

In addition to the mssile threats, adversaries' cyber
capabilities and energing technol ogi es such as small
unmanned aerial systens present significant risks to North
Anerica's critical infrastructure. NORTHCOM and CYBERCOM
defend the networks daily from adversaries' cyberattacks,
and incidents of small UAS operating inside the U S. and
Canada near civilian and mlitary infrastructure are
i ncreasing and require tinmely and wel | -coordi nat ed
i nt eragency response.

The United States, in concert with global network of
| i ke-m nded allies and partners requires innovation and
engagenent across the entire spectrumof mlitary,

di pl omacy, foreign aid, and strategic comrunication to
counter our conpetitors' maligned influence and increasing
capability to threaten North Aneri ca.

The active defense of North Anerica requires NORAD and

NORTHCOM to actively canpaign in all domains and across all

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10

avenues of approach. The success of our mssions relies on
detecting potential threats far fromour shores and quickly
sharing critical information between conbatant conmands,
convention and special operations forces, the intelligence
communi ty, and the spectrum of interagency and international
partners.

The inportance of that information flow cannot be
overstated, and | strongly support the Departnent's work to
advance the conbi ned Joint All-Domain Command and Contr ol
concept. The chall enges facing our nation are real, but
t here shoul d be no doubt about NORAD and NORTHCOM s resol ve
to deter aggression, and, if necessary, defeat threats to
our nations and our citizens.

Agai n, thank you, sir, for the opportunity to appear
this afternoon, and |I | ook forward to your questions.

[ The prepared statenent of General CGuillot follows:]

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Senat or

TP One

Ki ng:

Thank you.

Scheduling@TP.One
www.TP.One

11

800.FOR.DEPO
(800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

12

STATEMENT OF LI EUTENANT GENERAL SEAN A. GAI NEY, USA,
COMVANDI NG GENERAL, UNI TED STATES ARMY SPACE AND M SSI LE
DEFENSE COMVAND

General Gainey: Chairman King, Ranking Menber Fischer,
and di stingui shed nenbers of the subcommttee, | am honored
to testify before you as the Commander of the U S. Arny
Space and M ssile Defense Command and Joi nt Force Functi onal
Conmponent Command for Integrated M ssile Defense, JFFC | MD.
In these roles | amrepresenting an incredible organization
of 2,300 soldiers and civilians, spanning 13 tine zones and
19 |l ocations worldwi de. This one team of professionals
tirelessly providers base, high-altitude, and mssile
defense forces and advanced to Arny and joint warfighters.
| am honored to represent them and | thank you for your
unwavering support for this teamand their famlies.

| also serve as the Senior Commander for both Fort
G eely, Alaska, and U S. Arny Garrison-Kwajalein Atoll, two
strategically inportant renote sites that are experiencing
chall enges with facilities that nust be continued to be
addressed as we nove forward with nore priority.

Additionally, | also serve as the Arny's |ead
enterprise integrator for air and mssile defense, while ny
role as JFCC | MD provides operational -level mssile defense
and expertise and integrates transregional mssile defense

functions across the joint and conbi ned warfighting force.

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

13

As the Arny's air and mssile defense enterprise
integrator, I will continue to use this role to highlight
that the Arny's air and mssile defense renmains the Arny's
nost heavily deployed force with the highest demand si gnal
anongst the conbatant conmands every year. This high
optenpo continues to provide a significant strain on our
formations and famlies as we nust continue to address their
needs.

As you know, the urgency for nultidonmain transregi ona
conbat effects continues to increase exponentially. CQur
adversaries' air and mssile-related threats have rapidly
expanded in recent year in quantity, variety, and
conplexity. W see this today in Ukraine and | oom ng on the
horizon in the Pacific. It has never been nore inperative
that we and our allies and partners enhance our mssile
def ense and space capabilities to i npose costs on our
adversaries, denying themthe benefit of using these weapons
and ensuring the safeguard of our nation.

As our adversaries increase their enphasis on space and
m ssile capabilities, our U S. Arny nust innovate and
evol ve. Understanding the challenges in today's threat
environnent, the Arny rel eased our Space Vision, supporting
mul ti domai n operations, specifying the Arny's role in
I ntegrating space capabilities and to join and coalition

operations while also interdicting the space capabilities of

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

our adversari es.

Therefore, we seize opportunities to integrate and
exercise with other commands and coalition partners, renain
fixed together working in dom nance in science and
t echnol ogy devel opnent, and persisting in gathering soldier
proficiency and groundbreaki ng technol ogy.

It is also increasingly apparent that integrating our
space operations and m ssile defense operations is critical
to our national security. Qur integration is essential to
effectively contributing to the strategi c deterrence and
responding in crisis. Today we nust integrate space and
m ssil e defense at every onset of prototyping, concept
devel opnent, and application, as we do this all in concert
with Arny, joint, and coalition partners, one voice together
around the gl obe.

Qur allies and partners are critical for l|ayered and
tiered options to degrade, disrupt, and defeat adversaries,
share burden, integrate technol ogy, and protect our nutual
honmel ands. But all of these operational considerations pale
In conparison to the will, determ nation, and trust of the
amazi ng nmen and wonen that operate and sustain these
advanced systens. W ask a |lot of our Arnmy AMD and space
formati ons, and the demand will only increase in the future.

Qur planned force structure growh and noderni zation is

critical in the comng years. Thank you for your efforts in

14

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

15

supporting themwith tinely budgets, caring for them and
their famlies, and building trust with the Anerican peopl e,
now and in the comng years. Caring for our soldiers and
their famlies is paramount to win in any environnent and
gl obe. Thank you for supporting an incredi ble m ssion-ready
t eam

I ook forward to addressi ng your questions. Thank
you.

[ The prepared statenent of General Gainey follows:]

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Senat or

TP One

Ki ng:

Thank you.

Scheduling@TP.One
www.TP.One

16

800.FOR.DEPO
(800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

17

STATEMENT OF LI EUTENANT CGENERAL HEATH A. COLLI NS,

USAF, DI RECTOR, M SSI LE DEFENSE AGENCY

CGeneral Collins: Thank you, Chairnman King, Ranking
Menber Fi scher, distinguished nmenbers of the subcommittee.
| am honored for the opportunity today to join ny coll eagues
on this panel and discuss the mssile defense m ssion, and |
appreci ate your continued strong support of the mssile
def ense m ssion over the years.

To start | would |like to thank the nen and wonen behi nd
t he devel opnent, delivery, and sustainment of the mssile
defense systemthat | represent today, our MDA famly, and
the operators of the systemall are key partners in this no-
fail m ssion.

W are requesting $10.4 billion to devel op and depl oy
honmel and mi ssil e defenses and i nprove regional defenses
agai nst increasingly diverse and dangerous mssile threats,
areality we all wi tnessed when Iranian and Hout hi forces
| aunched over 100 ballistic mssiles in addition to cruise
m ssil es and unmanned aerial vehicles agai nst Israel |ast
nont h.

Qur prioritization of decisions will maxim ze mssile
def ense system capability, capacity, and readi ness. W
continue to work closely with the conbatant commanders and
services to help prepare themfor the fight of today and

t onorr ow. To defend our honeland fromballistic mssile

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

18

attack, the ground-based m d-course defense system or GWD,
remai ns our nation's sole protection fromlimted attacks
with the primary focus bei ng the advanci ng North Korean
threat. The ongoi ng Ground-Based Interceptor, or GBI,
service life extension programw ||l continue to inprove GB
reliability and availability and will help mtigate risk
until the next-gen Interceptor, or NG, is fielded by the
end of 2028.

After 20 years, GVWD stands ready, as shown in Decenber
of 2023, when we successfully executed a GVD i ntercept
flight test using the two 3-stage sel ectable G ound-Based
I nterceptor in 2-stage node, denonstrating increased
engagenent battle space. W plan to deploy this capability
to the entire fleet by the end of this year.

The NG programrenmains on track, and as this
subconmttee is aware, we recently sel ected Lockheed Martin
to continue as the prine for NG devel opnent, testing,
production, and fielding.

Soon we plan to add the Long-Range Di scrim nati on Radar
to MDA's operational capability baseline, to enhance
tracking, discrimnation, and hit assessnent agai nst | ong-
range mssile threats. Today, LRDR is ready to support the
space domai n awar eness n ssi on.

For regional defense, MDA continues to design

| nprovenents to the Aegis ballistic mssile defense

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

19

capability and procure the standard Mssile 3 Block Il A
mssiles. W were very pleased with the performance of the
Aegi s weapon system and the system operators on board the
USS Arleigh Burke and the USS Carney, and the role they
played in intercepting the ballistic mssiles fired agai nst
| srael |ast nonth.

In fiscal year 2025, we wll also test and deliver SPY-
1 radar upgrades and support the Navy in future space domain
awar eness denonstrations. W wll continue U S Term na
High Altitude Area Defense, or THAAD, interceptor
procurenent, fielding and training support in collaboration
wth the US. Arny to field the THAAD 4.0 capability to
THAAD batteries by the end of 2025. THAAD 4.0 integrates
Patriot capabilities wwth THAAD to increase Patriot defended
area and engagenent opportunities. W wll also begin
design work to inprove the THAAD systemto take on ever-
advanci ng regi onal threats.

W will continue devel opnent of a 360-degree | ayered
m ssil e defense capability for Guam MDA construction on
t he Joint Command Center, AN TPY-6 radar site, and | auncher
site will begin in fiscal year 2025. By the end of this
year we will execute a flight experinent against a nedium
range ballistic mssile target, using an SM3 Block |1A
i nterceptor, controlled by the initial Aegis Guam system

using the first TPY-6 transportable array unit.

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

20

Today our sea-based term nal defenses protect assets at
sea and forces ashore from hypersonic threats. Wrking with
the Navy, we anticipate delivering followon Increnent 3
capabilities in fiscal year 2025. The G ide Phase
I nterceptor program or CGPl, weapons systemw || enable a
| ayer ed def ense agai nst hypersonic glide threats. By the
end of fiscal year 2024, MDA will select a single GPI
i nterceptor design to conpl ete devel opnent. W wil|
continue to develop and mature the GPlI capability and
support the planned cooperative devel opnent of the GPlI with
Japan.

We | aunched the Hypersonic and Ballistic Tracking Space
Sensor, or HBTSS, prototype satellites in February of this
year to denonstrate fire control solutions generated agai nst
hyper soni ¢ maneuvering threats from space. Follow ng
successful denonstration of HBTSS, the responsibility for
fielding HBTSS |ike fire control capabilities will be taken
on by the U S. Space Force.

| am honored by this opportunity. | greatly appreciate
everything this commttee does for Mssile Defense Agency
and the mssile defense nmission, and | | ook forward to your
guesti ons.

[ The prepared statenent of General Collins follows:]

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Senat or

TP One

Ki ng:

Senat or Fi scher.

Scheduling@TP.One
www.TP.One

21

800.FOR.DEPO
(800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

22

STATEMENT OF HON. DEB FI SCHER, U.S. SENATOR FROM
NEBRASKA

Senat or Fischer: Thank you, M. Chairman, and ny
apol ogies for being late to this hearing. | canme from
anot her neeting. Wlcone to all of our w tnesses. W
appreci ate you appearing before us today, and we | ook
forward to hearing fromeach of you.

| am pl eased to see progress being nmade on severa
prograns over the |ast year, including continued devel opnent
of the Mssile Defense Agency's Hypersonic and Ballistic
Tracki ng Space Sensor and the Next Generation |nterceptor
program

However, | remain concerned that we are noving far too
slowy on devel opi ng def enses agai nst hypersoni ¢ weapons.
In Section 1666 of |ast year's NDAA this comrittee directed
the Departnent to achieve initial operational capability for
the Aide Phase Interceptor programnot |ater than Decenber
31, 2029. Yet the Mssile Defense Agency's budget request
i ncl uded no funding for accelerating the devel opnment of the
G ide Phase Interceptor. |Instead, it pushed it out even
further, and that is far too | ate.

| am al so deeply concerned about the slow speed at
whi ch the Departnent is addressing recovery efforts fromthe
rogue wave that devastated facilities at the Reagan Test

Site in the Marshall Islands. W cannot allow critica

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

23

testing capabilities for our nuclear deterrent and ot her
| ong-range m ssile systemto be underm ned by a too-slow
recovery.

| ook forward to hearing nore fromour w tnesses about
t hese i ssues and about how the fiscal year 2025 request
woul d i npact their m ssion.

Thank you very nuch. Thank you, M. Chairnan.

Senator King: You all know nme as a m | d- mannered,
reasonabl e guy, but | amnot going to be m |l d-mannered
today. The truth is we have no defense for hypersonic
mssiles. Yes or no? M. H I, any defense on hypersonic
m ssile? You are the commander of an aircraft carrier in
the Geenland Gap. If a hypersonic mssile |launched from
Mur mansk, 6,000 ml|es an hour, what do you do?

M. HIl: W have sone systens that defend in the
term nal stage but we need nore. You are correct, Senator
King and Senator Fischer, that our hypersonic defenses are
| nadequate, and we do need -- So SM6 is in the Navy's
termnal range. Patriot, | will let General Gainey speak to
the specifics on that. Those are exanples. But no argunent
-- we need focus on hypersoni c defenses.

Senator King: So why are we tal king about 2029 and
even stretching that out. This is next year kind of stuff.
| do not get it. | do not get your budget.

M. HIl: Wat w faced in this year, in the budget

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

24

this year, it was a very difficult year, particularly with
Fi scal Responsibility Act caps that we had to work with,
wth the nust-pay bills that had to go in for the personnel,
the salaries, the health care, inflation costs. Wen you
get down to the point of what was |left for the discretionary
types of things, where you can really control your choices,
you are focusing on trades between readi ness --

Senator King: That is your mssion. Your mssion is
m ssi |l e defense.

M. HIl: Yeah. The budget decisions at the aggregate
| evel are nmade at a higher level, and so you are trading off
bet ween readi ness or your future investnents.

Senator King: Well, let nme put the question in another
way. Let's say what happened on April 14th happened over
the Arctic Ccean, 300 missiles, drones, UAVs cane across the
Arctic Ccean toward Canada and North America. Could we do
what |srael and we and other countries did? Could we knock
down 99 percent of those mssiles comng in, if that had
happened in the northern part of the world?

M. HII: If I my, that is in the realmof the
responsibility of the Comrander of NORTHCOM

Senator King: Okay. So, could we have done what
happened on April 14th?

General @uillot: No, Chairnman.

Senator King: No. That is of concern. Wat is the

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

25

gap? |Is the gap interceptors? |Is the gap sensors? How
come they could do it over there and we cannot do it here?

General @Quillot: Part of the reason, M. Chairman, IS
because they have the [inaudible]. Up to the current tine
we have the capability in the services but they are not
assigned to the NORTHCOM AOR

Now al so just the nunbers of assets that we have in the
region right now would not be sufficient to neet the attack
of that size, that the Iranian forces --

Senator King: |In fact, our capability in the region is
aimed toward North Korea. |s that not correct?

General @uillot: That is correct.

Senator King: It is not designed to take on Russia or
China, but that is where the threat is.

What is the cost of one GBI ?

General Collins: So the GBI is approximtely $80
mllion, $85 mllion.

Senator King: One mssile to intercept an incom ng
mssile is $80 million. |Is that correct?

General Collins: Yes, sir. For an intercontinenta
ballistic mssile class interceptor, yes, sir.

Senator King: Well, in the Red Sea the Houthis are
sendi ng $20, 000 drones, and we are shooting them down with
m ssiles that cost 4.3. The math does not work on that,

gentlenmen. | nean, it just does not work. Wat are we

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

t hi nki ng?

kay, here is what | amgetting at. Your budget for
directed energy is 1/1000ths of your total budget. It has
gone down from $140 nmillion a year to $15 nmillion a year.
What in the hell are you guys thinking? Directed energy is
the answer. It costs 25 cents a shot, and the budget has
gone down from $140 million to $15 mllion a year. That is
scandal. W cannot possibly defend ourselves with $80
mllion mssiles. There is not enough noney in the whol e
world for that. Sonebody give nme an explanation of why, and
| have got the data right here. 1In 2018, $141.5 nillion for
directed energy, fiscal year 2025, $15. 6.

M. HIl: Senator King, that is the portion of

directed energy that is for the Mssile Defense Agency.

Across --

Senator King: |Is that not your business, mssile
def ense?

M. HIl: Yeah, but they have part of the mssile

defense piece. A lot of the air defense, a |l ot of what the
directed energy supports, is actually done in the Arny or in
the Navy. There is a little over $200 mllion in directed
energy prograns, but | take the point that that is --
Senator King: Wll, that may not be enough. The
budget for the entire Defense Departnent for directed energy

Is al so down by sonething |like two-thirds, and | do not get

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

27

it because we cannot go on hitting bullets with bullets,
with very expensive bullets. And particularly we are
tal ki ng about very expensive bullets hitting very cheap
drones. Directed energy can do that. W know it can do
that. And | do not understand. That directed energy budget
shoul d be going like this instead of |ike this.

M. HIl: Drected energy is a very inportant part.

It has to be a very inportant part of missile defeat.

Senator King: Well, | agree with you. The budgets are
policy, M. Secretary, and the policy is directed energy
ain't very inportant. It goes from $140 million to 15.

That does not tell nme the Departnent is valuing it very
much.

So |l wll look forward to sone further response,
because right now we do not have nuch mi ssile defense. That
is the truth, whether it is to hypersonics, to drones. |
woul d i ke you guys to go back and really rethink, what is
your mssion? |If your mssion is mssile defense, we need
to reorient what it is you do. And soneday you will see ne
when | really nean it.

Vice Chair, go.

Senator Fischer: Yes, sir. Yes, sir.

Senator Rosen: He is fired up.

Senator Fischer: Yes, we all are. W all are.

First of all, I would like to thank our mlitary nen

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

28

who are here today. | thank you for the information you
give us, not just at these open hearings but at our
classified briefings, as well. You are open. You are
honest about your needs. | will not put you on the spot
here because you do serve the commander-in-chief. You serve
the Secretary of Defense.

M. HIl, you are on the spot. | thank you for the
wor k you do too, but when is this Adm nistration going to
listen to you, and to listen to the expert advice and
information that our mlitary gives them about what we need
to defend the honel and? We hear from constituents who are
angry because we are not protecting our southern border,
that we have chaos at the border. W just heard we have
chaos everywhere when it cones to the security of our
honmel and.

What is it going to take? And do not push it back,
well, it is up to Congress to appropriate the noney, it is
up to Congress to set it, because you are giving us your
budget here and now. You are the ones presenting the budget
with the advice of the mlitary here with you. It is very
upsetti ng knowi ng what we need and not being able to discuss
it, so | thank you for your openness in this hearing, and
your answers in this hearing, but what we need to have, and
| hope the Anerican people are |istening.

Wth that, General Collins, as | noted in nmy opening

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

29

statenment this conmttee has been very clear in our
direction to accelerate the devel opnent of the Qi de-Phase

I nterceptor system and if provided with additiona
resources, what steps would you be able to take to neet the
congressionally mandated initial operational capability date
of 2029?

General Collins: Thank you, Senator. Thank you, Vice
Chai rman. As we tal ked about just a second ago, the
resource decisions may put us in a tough spot, in a tough
deci sion on the GPlI program

Senator Fischer: Yes, but if you had what you needed,
can you reach it?

General Collins: Wth the design of the systemand the
way the systemis set up and the technol ogy maturation that
we have playing out over the next 4 or 5 years, 2029, with
the existing GPI plan, will be a very hard date to neet as
we nove forward, very, very, very high risk programto do
t hat .

But in that Section 1666, we were tasked to cone up
Wi th options, and we are working with our industry partners,
Wi th our service partners, for options within the GP
program and potentially outside the GPI program to bring
capability to bear against the hypersonic threat. W wll
i ncorporate that into that report and deliver that |ater

this year, with option space and resource infornmed, nm'am

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Senator Fischer: Thank you. GCeneral Gainey, | am
concerned that the Arny is not appropriately prioritizing
di saster recovery efforts for the Reagan Test Site. W know
that it is the linchpin of the devel opnent and testing of
every long-range mssile systemof the United States, and we
cannot afford further del ays.

So what can we expect to see, or when can we expect to
see a disaster recovery plan fromthe SMDC?

Ceneral Gainey: M'am thank you for that question,
and thank you for highlighting Kwajalein Atoll, a strategic
| ocation to our nation, and specifically in the Pacific. W
have a great teamout at Kwajalein. Team Kwajalein is doing
amazi ng things, tight community, expertise in engineering
and in very inportant m ssion.

We have noved significantly forward with the recovery
ops. The challenge is not so nmuch the recovery ops right
now, because we are able to continue testing, and we wll be
able to performour strategic testing. | wll personally be
out there in June for one of our testing events that wll
occur. It is the long-terminfrastructure chall enges on
Kwaj al ein that we have to address. The rogue wave j ust
hi ghli ghted a significant issue that had been building up
over years, and now we have to prioritize and address those
i nfrastructure chal |l enges as we nove forward, so we can

provi de the community for our soldiers, civilians, engineers

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

31

that are out there doing a critical mssion as we nove
f orwar d.

Senat or Fischer: Do you have a plan in place right now
to be able to address that?

General Gainey: W have a plan, and we, in the Arny,
are | ooking at command and control options, restructure
options to nore efficiently be able to get after the
chal | enges on Kwaj alein. And also we are | ooking at how can
we do nore at Kwaj al ei n | everagi ng | NDOPACOM and USARPAC as
part of that strategic |ocation, to help us build on that
infrastructure out there to do nore for the Pacific than it
I's doing now. And that is how we are focusing, from an
I nt egr at ed appr oach.

Senat or Fischer: Thank you.

Senator King: Before | call on Senator Rosen | just
want to assure you, my comments were not in any way
personal. You all are doing everything you can. But |
think the agency needs to take a deep | ook at itself in
| i ght of what we have | earned from Ukraine and from | srael
and from devel opnents in technol ogy. Drones have becone
ubiquitous just in the last 3 or 4 years, and that is what |
am hoping to get across in a sonewhat intenperate way. But
| wanted to make ny point.

Senat or Rosen.

Senator Rosen: Well, that is good because you actually

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

32

set nme up for ny next question, so thank you. You did not
even know that, so thank you, Chairman and Ranki ng Menber.
And | really want to thank you for serving. | guess al
times are challenging, but we are in an especially
chal | engi ng ti ne.

And | want to tal k about sone of the | essons that we
have | earned fromlran's attack on Israel. General Collins,
the recent Iranian attack on Israel really did denonstrate
how truly effective integrated air and m ssil e defense
systens can function to prevent a | arge-scale and | ayered
attack. Mre than 300 m ssiles and drones we know | aunched
agai nst Israel, and an integrated system from nunerous
countries, including air partners in the region, were able
to defeat the threat.

So | have kind of a nultipart question. GCeneral, what
| essons have we | earned fromthe attack, and really, how
conplicated is it to establish a systemthat is able to foi
the attack, how vulnerable is an integrated air and mssile
systemto cyberattack, as we tal k about being with nultiple
countries, and of course, are you budgeting for this in the
future? Because as we said, the budget is the bl ueprint.
W see what has happened.

And so how do we have to rethink that? | know
bundl ed a bunch there.

General Collins: Thank you, Senator, for that

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

33

guestion, and it is a really inportant question. |Integrated
air and mssile defense, as we have seen in Ukraine, as we
see in Israel, the adversaries are throwng integrated air
and mssile offenses at us. W really do need to nake sure
that we have integrated air and mssile defenses in place to
def eat those.

And it is a conbination of a |lot of different players.
You know, the M ssile Defense Agency's nmain threat space is
ballistic and hypersonic mssiles. The service picks up the
integrated AMD for air and cruise mssile threats. And then
we do need to bring all of those together with our coalition
partners to bring that together.

Senat or Rosen: Right, because our DEFEND Act we passed
a few years ago, ny DEFEND Act, created this air and mssile
defense that clearly worked.

Ceneral Collins: Absolutely. Absolutely, and it
wor ked very well. But it takes a long tine to make it work
right. And General Gainey, in his opening comments, nade
some assertions about how much training and exercising and
wor k we have done across the services and with our
international partners to be able to denonstrate what
happened t hat ni ght.

And it will take the architecture, the test and
training, and the partnership to really bring true IMDtoO

the forefront. It may have | ooked easy. It was not easy to

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

get there. It took along tine to get to what we
denonstrated that night.

And as part of that architecting, as part of that
devel opnent, as part of the testing to do that, cyber has to
be at the ground floor of any of these concepts as we nove
forward. Wthin the mssile defense system we have a
conprehensi ve cyber test programfromthe elenent up through
the system before we get to the field, as well as |ooking to
do cyber defense while in the field. That has got to be
foundational to everything we do in the future, because that
wi |l be absolutely critical. |If the eneny gets inside |NMD,
then the IMD is unsuccessful.

| amtrying to renmenber the | ast part of your question.

Senat or Rosen: Are you forward thinking and forward
budgeting? The budget is the blueprint, so we see what
everyone is using, what the Chairman and Ranki ng Menber have
been tal ki ng about. How are you thinking about this for
future budgets? Wat are you letting us know that we can
put as a pl acehol der, devel op? You nane it. W have to
take care of it.

CGCeneral Collins: Yes, ma'am | wll answer one and
then hand it to General Gainey. But one this is, at Mssile
Def ense Agency we have the technical authority for | AMD, the
technical design for the architecture, and we have spent a

| ot of tinme, over a decade, working on a future joint

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

35

tactical integrated fire control architecture with the
services, and we are denonstrating the future capability of
how - -

Senat or Rosen: The future is now, | am afraid.

CGeneral Collins: And we just recently, at Project
Conver gence, Capstone 4, with the Arny, denonstrated where
we connected many assets fromall the services together
t hrough a denonstration of this joint tactical managenent
capability. And we passed neasurenent-|evel data between an
F-35 to a Cshooter. The C-shooter took a shot using F-35
t hreat data.

Senat or Rosen: That is great.

General Collins: So we are continuing to nove that
forward. That is an effort that is near and dear to ne, to
push this integrated forward.

I wll hand it over to CGeneral Gainey wth sone
t hought s.

General Gainey: Yes, ma'am and thanks for your
guestion. Thanks for the opportunity to be able to respond.
From an Arny perspective, | wear the Arnmy hat but al so
wearing the Joint hat, |AMD, al so.

But | ooking at the | essons learned | wanted to
hi ghl i ght earlier that we possess the capability to defeat a
threat that we saw on April 14th. The work we have done

W th our partners and the work we have done from a joint

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

36

perspective has hel ped us, and that was put on showcase on
t he 14t h.

The way the Arny is noving forward, with our
noderni zation, right now Patriot systemis our cornerstone
system However, as we nodernize with | BCS and we have
asked for funding, we are getting funding to be able to do
that, we are now going to nove to nore of a |ayered,
tail ored approach to the threat. So if we get a threat
strike like we saw on the 14th, we will be tailored to be
able to provide tactical ballistic capability or cruise
m ssile capability or even drone capacity w thin that
tailored force by the way we are budgeti ng, noderni zi ng our
capabi lity noving forward.

So | amfully confortable that the Arny is taking those
| essons | earned and validates our path forward in
noder ni zati on as an Arny.

Senator Rosen: Thank you very much.

Senat or King: Senator Rounds.

[ Pause. ]

Senat or Rounds: There. That wll work. Let nme begin,
and General Quillot, based on our approach right now we have
noved back into a near-peer conpetitor node where we have
two near peers. |If you have to lay out for the Anerican
peopl e what you see as the greatest threats that you have to

defend agai nst right now, share with ne the vectors that you

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

37

see these offensive weapons com ng at us. Wat are the
weapons that we are defending agai nst today and that you are
wor ki ng on?

General @uillot: Senator, the range of weapons is
greater than it has been at any tine in the past, so
starting with the North Korean threat and the
I ntercontinental ballistic mssiles is probably the |ongest-
range threat that | | ook at each day. Next would be the
cruise mssile threats that are not only air-launched cruise
m ssiles from Sovi et bonbers but al so submarine-| aunched
ballistic mssiles that cone fromeither coast, if the
adversary submari nes get cl ose enough.

And the cyber threat. The cyber threat is the nost
present and persistent threat that we see. W see it on a
daily basis, attacks fromnation states and hacktivists
trying to get into our systens, each day.

Senat or Rounds: \What about drones?

General Quillot: Drones are certainly an increasing
threat. W see them on average, reported that are detected
in the NORTHCOM ACR i s anywhere fromtw to five a week over
installations, mlitary installations. That is the only
visibility | have; | know there are certainly nore over
other parts of critical infrastructure.

Senator Rounds: Fair to say that our defense of the

North American continent really has been based upon havi ng

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

t he equi pnrent to defend agai nst the | CBM nunber one, and to
a |l esser degree, the cruise mssile, but until recently not
a |l ot on drones because they are new, and not a lot with
regard to cyber, except that which has noved through the
systemin the last 3, 4 years.

General Quillot: Senator, | think that is accurate.

Senat or Rounds: |If you take a | ook at the systens that
we use to defend agai nst them these are very expensive
weapons systens, are they not. The ICBM the cruise
m ssiles, and so forth are expensive. And really the
equi pnent that we are using, our ability to shoot them down
Is wth expensive systens, as the Chairman identified. But
what we are really tal king about here, with regard to | CBMs
and crui se m ssions, we are probably going to spend an
expensi ve piece of machinery to catch up wth them and take
t hem out .

But what we are seeing conmng across in the M ddle East
right now, and in the Red Sea area, we are not really
talking really about a lot of |ICBMs, but we are tal king
about cruise mssiles, and we are tal ki ng about a huge
nunber of drones.

We are using weapons that were never nmade to take those
out. |Is that a fair statenent?

General Quillot: Yes, it is, Senator. To characterize

what you said, we are using expensive weapons on UAVs, and

38

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

to the cruise mssiles. | think that directed energy, |
think that |aser, high-powered m crowave capabilities,
certainly for the UAVs, and even woul d have sone capability
agai nst cruise mssiles.

Senat or Rounds: But the problem as | understand it,
is that we have not nmade that nove yet. W have not noved
-- and this is where | amgoing to nove to what the threat
is there over to CGeneral Collins here for just a second.

The systens that you work on today are principally equi pnent
that, as the Chairman has indicated, are going to be sone
very expensive responses to take out |ICBMs and crui se
mssiles. 1|Is that an accurate statement, sir?

CGeneral Collins: Sir, our systens are desi gned agai nst
bal listic mssiles, against |CBMs, but al so agai nst nmedi um
range and short-range ballistic mssiles. So the Aegis
standard mssile fleet, THAAD, those are al so designed for
regi onal area defense against theater ballistic mssile
cl ass weapons. W do not cover down on cruise mssiles.

Senator Rounds: \What is the | east expensive mssile
def ense system aboard an Aegis carrier, or a Patriot system
what is the | east expensive actual targeting naterial we
have got, per shot?

Ceneral Gainey: Senator, if you are talking Arny air
and m ssile defense systens right now, it is probably our

Stinger. But -- and this is what | want to clarify here

39

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

40

-- the Joint Counter UAS Ofice is working the counter-UAS
threat, and we have systens specifically devel oped for the
counter-UAS, specifically the Coyote interceptor, whichis a
significantly cheaper interceptor than a Patriot or an SM 2
type interceptor. And we are using that capability
successfully in theater right now, and that is what we are
using to address that threat. And that organization is
continuing to devel op technol ogy, work with our industry
partners. W have al so been successful with directed
energy, and we are also, in the Arny, are fielding a platoon
of hi gh-powered m crowave capability that will eventually be
able to be deployed, which will continue to bring down the
cost curve,

So the Arny is really investing in directed energy,
whether it is |aser or high-powered m crowave, and actually
fielding it to the formation. So we have a directed energy,
50-kilowatt Stryker fielded to 4-60th ADA in support of
First Arnored Division, and we are fielding a platoon of
hi gh- powered m crowave to 151 ADA support in 1st MDTF.

So those systens are real and out information right
now, and sonme of them depl oyed.

Senator Rounds: And just to follow up, because this is
the part | think the Chairman was trying to nake, is do you
have enough in the budget right now to push those particul ar

systens, and have they been budgeted for, or do you need

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

41

your budgets inproved to take advantage of those weapons
systens?

Ceneral Gainey: | would definitely say we need to have
nore, based off of the threat and the nunbers of threats
that we are seeing. We will definitely have to have nore.

Senat or Rounds: How nmany of those weapons systens do
you have today?

CGeneral Gainey: Total nunbers?

Senat or Rounds: Yep.

CGeneral Gainey: | can give you that nunber outside of
this forum

Senat or Rounds: Cl assi fi ed?

CGeneral Gainey: Yes. | can provide you those nunbers.
Senator Rounds: It is still in the devel opnent field,
t hough?

Ceneral Gainey: No. That capability, it is a
prototype and it has not gone to a full-rate production
program of record yet, but it is about to in the next two
fiscal years. Because what the Arny is doing, we are
tal king that capability and we are putting it inside of our
divisions. So the first division set with the counter-UAS
capability is being fielded now, first two divisions, and
the third division will start fielding in fiscal year 2026,
where we wil|l actually have Coyote-based Strykers with that

capability on Strykers.

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

42

So the Arny is noving forward as a program of record
with this capability. It is not there now, but we are
nmoving forward with it.

Senator Rounds: One |ast question, just directed back
to General GQuillot. Are you incorporating those in the
North American Defense Conmand today?

Ceneral Guillot: W have requested to, Senator.

Senat or Rounds: \What you say you have requested to,
what is the holdup on it?

CGeneral CGuillot: Well, let ne be clear. W have not
requested Coyotes because of the kinetic capability in the
honel and, but we have requested non-kinetic capabilities and
di rected energy weapons for counter-UAS.

Senat or Rounds: You have requested them

General Quillot: That is right. So the first one,
Senator, as General Gainey nentioned, were pushed over to
the AOR, were the CENTCOM area of responsibility. So we are
wat ching closely the effectiveness there, and then as they
| earn and this systemis proven, that is what | would |ike
to enpl oy here.

Senat or Rounds: Thank you. Thank you, M. Chairnan,
for your indul gence.

Senator King: M. Cotton. Senator Cotton.

Senator Cotton: You know, as | sit here and | listen

to all this conversation about all the threats we face and

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

all the inadequaci es agai nst those threats -- it is great to
hear all this talk of interceptors and directed energy
systens -- | cannot help but think nmaybe the easiest way to
defend against all these mssiles and drones would be to
just blow them up on the ground before they ever get off, in
war ehouses or their assenbly lines. And | know none of you
are in charge of these decisions. You all have in your
title "mssile defense"” and "air defense" and "space
defense,” and all the rest.

But | think under President Biden, the Departnent of
Def ense may take its nanme a bit too literally, if you | ook
at what is happening in Yenen, for instance. Al we are
doing is shooting down mssiles and drones that are in the
air, comng our sailors or on the |aunchpad, ready to
| aunch. We are not actually trying to destroy all of their
capabilities. | understand there are reasons for that, that
we cannot necessarily find and fix themall right now, but
that is a problemin its owm right. So you mght try to get
on of fense as a good defense, rather than just have our
sailors as sitting ducks, like so many of our troops around
the region are sitting ducks.

Speaki ng of sitting ducks, Ceneral Gainey, do you
believe that the Arny is providing adequate authority in a
tinmely manner to unit to defend agai nst drone attacks or

surveil |l ance?

43

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

CGeneral Gainey: Senator, thank you for that question.
In CENTCOM AOR, yes. The great work --

Senator Cotton: Wborldw de. Everywhere.

General Gainey: -- the great work that has been done
I nsi de of CENTCOM has really set the stage to have globally
rel ook the way we push authorities down, but that is
obvi ously, Senator, as you know, because it is a conflict
area, and missiles are being shot at our soldiers, so they
have to have that authority del egated down.

Authorities in CONUS are a little bit nore chall enging,
and --

Senator Cotton: \What about PACOW?

General Gainey: That is within the air defense
conmmander' s purview on how he del egates his authorities down
to the actual operator to be able to shoot his capability,
and he retains that authority based off of the risk analysis
that he is doing.

Senator Cotton: \What about --

CGeneral Gainey: he has the ability to pass that
authority all the way down to the operator level, but he
chooses to withhold it now, which is in his authority.

Senator Cotton: \What about in Guanf

Ceneral Gainey: Sane thing, because the area air
def ense commander inside of | NDOPACOM is the PACAF

commander, he al so decides the authorities that are

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

del egated to Guam and he has the authority to del egate down
further, if he chooses to.

Senator Cotton: It is ny understanding that we have
got quite a few drones flying over our installations on
Guam and there has been no genuine response. |I|s that the
case?

Ceneral Gainey: | amnot tracking no general response.
It may be a challenge with where the capability is |ocated
on Guam because nost of the counter-UAS capability is
| ocalized, and | am not sure the situation of howit is --

Senator Cotton: Who woul d have the authority to engage
drones over Cuanf

General Gainey: It would be the |local commander. W
del egate the authority for drones to the | ocal conmander on
that site, just because of the tinme and space you have to be
able to delegate it. So any discussions on del egati on of
authorities down even further to the operator would reside
on Guam

Senator Cotton: Ckay. Wile we are on the topic of
Guam GCeneral Gainey and maybe General Collins, as well, if
you want to chine in, what is the status of the
environnental inpact statements for the 20 Guam def ense
system sites?

Ceneral Gainey: As far as the inpacts | wll pass that

to the Mssile Defense Agency, who is doing the inpact

45

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

46

statenents.

General Collins: Yes, sir. W are still in the mddle
of the environnmental inpact survey process. Qur very first
set of MLCON, mlitary construction, noney is in the fiscal
year 2025, do right now that EI'S schedule on critical path.
But we are on track to be able to award those M LCON
contracts on schedul e at the begi nning of 2025.

Senator Cotton: You said you are in process. Wen did
t hat process begi n?

CGeneral Collins: Wll before ne. Probably over a year
and a half, two years ago, is when the process starts.

Senator Cotton: So 18 to 24 nonths ago, and it w |
not be finished for another 7 nonths, at |east?

CGeneral Collins: Yes, sir.

Senator Cotton: That is bad for like a pipeline or a
road, but that seens especially bad for air defense systens

on one of our nost critical forward depl oyed bases i n PACOMV

That 1s all. Bad.
Senator King: You go ahead. W w Il have a second
round. Yes, we will have a second round.

Gentl enen, here is ny problem and | realize this is
not in your level. This is Secretary of Defense, President,
but high |level of essentially allocation of resources. M
problemis that Defense Departnent generally, research and

devel opnent and construction of directed energy has fallen

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

47

by 50 percent in the last 3 years, a little over $1.6
billion to a little under $800 nmillion. Each of the
services, the Arny in those 3 years, has fallen from $750
mllion to $150 mllion. That is a pretty dramatic

decr ease.

My point is this is a major policy discussion, and we
need to have it on our Commttee, but | believe your agency
has to have it as well. As | said before, what we have seen
in the Mddle East and what we have seen in Wkraine, it
seens to ne should cause sone soul -searching within an
agency whose nane is "mssile defense." Could we have done
what the Israelis and we and the Arab countries did on Apri
14th? And if the answer to that question is no, then we
really have to go back and ret hink.

And again, we are tal king about $80 mllion
i nterceptors for 1CBMs when, in fact, the nore likely attack
is going to come fromair-|aunched cruise mssiles, sea-
| aunched mssiles in the Arctic Ccean. You know, Sir |saac
Newt on could tell you where an ICBMis going to go, but
where a cruise mssile, particularly a hypersonic cruise
mssile, is going to go is a very different problemthat
requires a very different solution, and econom cs al so has
to be part of it.

So | really believe that we need to have a Depart nent -

wi de, and frankly on this commttee we have to have a

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

48

di scussi on about where we are goi ng, because budgets are
policy. And we can talk about research and everything el se,
but if the budget has been cut in half, that tells ne that
this is not a priority for the Adm nistration or for the
Depart nent of Defense.

So that is ny comment. Wen a budget is cut in half
that just tells nme it is not very inportant.

Senat or Fi scher?

Senat or Fischer: Thank you, Chairman. M. Hill, in
the fiscal year 2025 budget request the M ssil e Defense
Agency requested $1.2 billion for the defense of Guam How
woul d these funds be used to build out Guamis integrated air
and m ssil e defense architecture?

M. HIl: So we have initially the m ssile defense
funds conplenent, as well, with the Arny program The Arny
is fielding prograns, and General Gainey can comrent in nore
detail on that, on the mssile defense part. |In particular,
there is focus on -- it is not the sane, but using sone of
the | aunchers, the vertical l|aunchers that of that type, and
you al so have radar systens.

| probably should refer to General Collins for nore
specifics on that program though.

Senator Fischer: So are you coordinating not just with
the Arny but with other partners, as well?

M. HIl: The overall coordination for Guam the

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

acqui sition, is actually an Arny office that Congress wanted
us to designate. W did. W designated the Arny to |ead
that rather than leading it fromwithin an OSD office. And,
of course, that office is coordinating what M ssile Defense
Agency is doing and what Arny, as well as what Navy is

doi ng.

Senator Fischer: ay. Thank you.

Senator King: Senator Rosen.

Senator Rosen: Thank you. Well, | had sone questions
on Guam too, so | amjust going to kind of make a comrent
because we know the Chinese mlitary has been so provocative
in their plans to attack Guam they have gone as far as
rel easing that commercial in Septenber of 2020, of their air
force using their H6 bonber to attack the island and the
U S. forces.

So along with everyone else, | just want to nake sure
we are taking the adequate neasures to deter our adversaries
| i ke China to secure Guam agai nst these sim|lar
vul nerabilities that we have seen in the past, particularly
as we even go back to 1941, with Pearl Harbor. So how are
you positioning things?

M. HIll: Senator Rosen, sonetines Chinese nessagi ng
IS not very subtle, is it?

Senator Rosen: No, it is not.

M. HIIl: Wat we did in the mssile defense review in

49

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

50

2022, was made a very clear statenment that we wanted peopl e
to understand, yeah, we can see China. You understand Guam
IS a very strategically inportant piece of the region. In
the mssile defense review we nmade a clear statenment; it is
al so part of the honeland of the United States.

Senator Rosen: That is right.

M. HIl: Those are Anerican citizens on Guam They
have been since 1950. So want you to understand that you
are not just tal king about any rock out in the Pacific.

That is the United States. So that is part of the
deterrence nessage with respect to China.

We have al so always had the challenge that it has been
wi thin range of North Korean mssiles, and that is why you
have batteries there today. But as you are | ooking at that
future | arger question of the Indo-Pacific, if we are
deterring war in the Indo-Pacific over tinme, this is where
you are also trying to say the ability to project power from
GQuamis part of integrated deterrence, and you will need to
assure that power projection from Guam because you have
m ssil e defense to defend our projection as a part of the
overall architecture that is neant to deter really at the
conventional |evel.

Senat or Rosen: Thank you, and that brings ne to ny
| ast question, which is inplenenting the National Security

Suppl enment al because, well, there is the Indo-Pacific and

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

51

certainly there is Israel. So | amgoing to just really
focus on Israel right now W have $4 billion for Iron
Donme, David's Sling, $1.2 billion for Iron Beam which is
Israel's directed energy m ssile defense system

Ceneral Collins, how are we working to get the funds
fromthe supplenental out the door and spent, with
i nterceptors ready to be sent over to Israel so that they
can defend thensel ves, and could you update us on
| npl enent ati on, Ceneral ?

CGeneral Collins: Yes, Senator. Geat question, and
sonet hing that we have done a | ot of honmework ahead of tine
as the suppl enental went through the process. W are going
to follow the sane process we followed a couple of years
back when there was the billion-dollar |Iron Done
suppl enental in 2022, through a process call ed exchange of
| etters. And those letters are drafted. Those are now with
t he suppl enental approval. Now we are taking those through
final approval through all the governnent agencies that need
to approve it. And | do not have a tineline exactly yet of
when that is expected to happen, but those are in work. And
we have had, fromall the different agencies, State,
Departnment of Defense, everybody, they have all been in and
very cooperative, nmaking sure we can get through this.

Senator Rosen: We will look forward to seeing that.

Thank you.

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Senator King: Final question. Wy do we not have Iron
Dome? We hel ped pay for it. W helped design it. Wy do
we not have an |Iron Done systemthroughout the country? It
does not seemto be terribly expensive. It is proven to be
fabul ously effective. Wiy is that not part of our arsenal ?

General Collins: Sir, | think I will start just once
before | hand over to CGeneral Gainey, sir. In our
cooperative agreenents with Israel we did not pay for the
co-devel opnment of Iron Donme. W co-produced Iron Done. So
we were actually not part of the design phase for Iron Done.
W were for David's Sling and Arrow weapon system as we go
forward. | just wanted to clarify on the background there.

General Gainey, as far as utility?

Ceneral Gainey: Yes. Senator, thanks for that
guestion. Actually, we did have Iron Done for a period of
time before we provided it back to Israel on |oan for the
recent conflict. So it was in one of our formations, 151
ADA, who actually trained with it, deployed it, and
exercised it.

Senator King: But can it be reproduced?

General Gainey: It probably can, but we, in the Arny,
our strategy is not so much a system As | highlighted, the
I ntegrated battle command system which is a G2 systemthat
i ntegrates several |aunchers with several sensors to provide

the optimal solutions --

52

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

53

Senator King: |s the systemyou are describing as
effective as Iron Done?

Ceneral Gainey: It tested out just as effective. So
as we inplenent it and field it in our formations we wll
field just launchers and not a conplete system which wll
provi de the sanme capability because it will |everage the
sensors that are already in those formations to provide a
tailorable integrated solution for our Arny.

Senator King: Well, | want to thank you again. Today
we have tal ked about a nunber of issues. | hope to
reconvene this hearing in a classified setting, nmaybe
several nmonths from now, because | would |ike to discuss
hyper soni c defense. Because to talk about m ssile defense
without realistically tal king about hypersonic defense is
not taking cogni zance of the world that we live in.

But again | want to thank you all very nuch. It has
been very informative. And thank you for the work that you
are doi ng on behalf of our country.

The hearing is adjourned.

[ Wher eupon, at 5:56 p.m, the subcommittee was

adj our ned. ]

Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

T P O ne WwWw.TP.One (800.367.3376)



WORD INDEX

<$>

$1.2 48:11 51:3
$1.5 59
$1.6 471
$1.9 57
$10.4 34 17:14
$10.8 3.5
$140 26:4,7
27:11

$1415 26:11
$15 26:4,7
$15.6 26:12
$150 47:4
$25 54
$20,000 25:23
$200 26:21
$28.4 5:2

$4 51:2

$4.7 58

$60 4:16
$750 47:3
$80 25:16, 19
26:8 47:15
$800 47:2
$85 25:17

<1>

1 198
1/1000ths 26:3
100 17:18

13 12:10

13th 9:1

14th 2:23 24:14,
23 3524 36:2,9
47:13

15 2711

151 40:19 52:17
1666 22:15

29:19

18 46:12

19 12:11

1941 49:20
1950 50:8
1st 40:19

<2>

2,300 12:10

20 18:9 45:22
2018 26:11
2020 49:13
2022 50:1 51:15
2023 18:10
2024 1.6 35
20:7

2025 1.3 2:8
33,6 52 19:7,
13,21 20:4 235
26:12 465, 7
48:10

2026 41:23
2028 18:8
2029 22:18
23:22 29:6, 15
24 46:12

25 266
2-stage 18:12

<3>

3 19:1 20:3
31:21 385 47:1,
3

300 2:23 24:15
32:11

31 22:18
360-degree 19:18
3-stage 18:11

<4>

4 29:15 31:21
35:6 38:5
40 19:12, 13
4.3 2524
4:53 1:14
4-60th 40:17

<5>

5 32 2915
5:56 53:20

50 47:1
50-kilowatt 40:17
5-minute 3:14

<po>
6,000 23:14

<7>
7 46:13

<8>
8 1.6

<9>
99 24:18

<A>

ability 38:11
44:19 50:17
able 28:21 29:4
30:17,18 31:4,7
32:13,17 33:21
35:19 36:6, 10
40:12 44:15
45:16 46:6
aboard 39:20
Absolutely 33:16
34:11
accelerate 29:2
accelerating
22:19

accurate 38:.6
39:12

achieve 5:24
22:16
acknowledge
4:14
acquisition 49:1
Act 2:8 242
33:13, 14
active 518 9:24
actively 9:25
ACTIVITIES 1:2
actual 39:21
44:15

ADA 40:17, 19
52:18

add 7:1 18:19
addition 9:9
17:18
additional 29:3
Additionally
6:10 12:21
address 2:11
13:7 30:21, 23
31:4 40:7
addressed 12:20
addressing 15:7
22:23
adequate 43:23
49:17
adjourned 53:19,
21
Administration
28:8 48:4
advance 10:9
advanced 5:13
8:18 12:13
14.22
advancing 18:3
19:17
advantage 41:1

TP One

Scheduling@TP.One
www.TP.One

800.FOR.DEPO
(800.367.3376)



adversaries 9:9,
13 13:11,17,19
14:1, 17 33:3
49:17
adversary 37:12
advice 28:9, 20
AEGIS 3.9
18:25 19:3,24
39:15, 20

aerial 94,11
17:19
AEROSPACE
83,7

afford 30:6
afraid 354
afternoon 10:15
agencies 51:18,
21

Agency 2:6, 17
34 510 17:2
20:20 26:14
31:18 34:23
45:25 477,11
48:11 495
Agency's 22:10,
18 33:8
aggregate 24:10
aggression 10:12
ago 29:8 33:14
46:11, 12

agree 279
agreeing 3:13
agreements 52:8
ahead 46:19
51:11

ad 9:21
amed 25:11
an't 27:11

air 2:19, 21
4:20 9:2 12:22
13:1, 3,11 26:19

32:9, 13,18 33:2,
3,5, 10,14 39:23
43:8, 14 44:13,
23 46:16 48:12
49:13

aircraft 23:12
air-launched
379 47:17
Alaska 12:17
All-Domain 10:9
alliances 4:24
allies 4:25 9:19
13:15 14:16
allocation 46:23
allow 22:25
alongside 8:10
Altitude 19:10
amazing 14:21
30:13

AMD 14:22
33:10

America 8:20
9:23,24 24:16
AMERICAN 8:2,
7 15:2 28:24
36:23 37:25
42:6 50:7
America's 9:12
AN/TPY-6 19:20
analysis 44:16
angry 28:12
Angus 1:15 21
answer 26:.6
34:21 47:13
answering 6:12
answers 28:23
anticipate 20:3
AOR 256
37:20 42:17
44:2

apologies 22:4
apparent 14.7
appear 3:14
8:10 10:14
appearing 22:6
application 14:13
appreciate 17:7
20:19 22:6
appreciation 4:14
approach 4:11
10:1 31:13 36:8,
21

approaches 5:19
appropriate
28:17
appropriately
30:2

approval 51:17,
18

approve 51:19
approximately
25:16

April 2:23 91
24:14, 23 35:24
47:12

Arab 47:12
architecting 34:3
ar chitecture
33:23 34:24
35:1 48:13
50:21

Arctic 24:15, 16
47:18

Area 19:10, 15
38:18 39:17
42:17 44:8, 23
argument 23:20
Arleigh 194
Armed 1.9
Armored 40:18

Army 2:17 59
8:22 12:2, 6, 13,
17 13:20, 22
14:14, 22 19:12
26:20 30:2 315
35:6, 20 36:3, 14,
16 39:23 40:10,
14 41:19 42:1
43:23 47:3
48:15, 24 49:1, 2,
5 52:21 538
Army's 12:21
13:1, 3, 23

array 19:25
Arrow 52:11
arsenal 52:5
ashore 20:2
asked 36:6
assembly 43:6
assertions 33:19
assessment 6:2
18:21

assets 20:1 25:7
35:7

assigned 25:6
ASSISTANT 4:1
assure 31:16
50:19
Atoll
30:10
attack 2:23
825 18:1 25:8
32:7, 8, 11, 16, 18
47:16 49:12, 14
attacks 18:2
37:15 43:24
authorities 44:6,
10, 14, 25 45:17
authority 34:23
43:23 44:9, 16,

12:17

TP One

Scheduling@TP.One
www.TP.One

800.FOR.DEPO
(800.367.3376)



20,21 45:1, 11,
14
AUTHORIZATI
ON 1:2 28
availability 18:6
avenues 10:1
average 37:19
award 46:6
aware 18:16
awareness 9.5
18:23 19:9

<B>

back 27:17
28:16 36:22
42:4 47:14
49:20 51:14
52:16
background
52:12

bad 46:15, 16, 18
ballistic 2:24
5.7 8:18 9:3
17:18,25 18:25
19:5, 23 20:12
22:10 25:21
339 36:10 37:7,
11 39:14, 15, 17
base 12:12
based 36:21
3725 41:4
44:16

basdine 18:20
bases 46:17
basis 3:11 37:15
batteries 19:13
50:14

battle 18:13
52:23

Beam 51:3

bear 29:23
beginning 46:7
behalf 4.5 53:18
believe 43:23
A7:7, 24

benefit 13:17
better 5:25
Biden 43:10
bill 2:10
billion 3:4,5
4:16 5:3,4,7, 8,
9 17:14 47:2
48:11 51:2, 3
billion-dollar
51:14

bills 24:3
bipartisan 4:11
bit 43:11 44:10
Block 19:1, 23
blow 43:5
blueprint 32:21
34:15

board 19:3
bomber 49:14
bombers 37:10
border 28:12, 13
briefings 28:3
bring 29:22
33:11, 12, 24
40:12

brings 50:23
budget 2.6 3:3,
56 48 52
22:18 23:24, 25
24:10 26:2, 3, 6,
24 275 28:19
32:21 34:15
40:24 48:3, 6, 10
budgeted 40:25
budgeting 32:20
34:15 36:12

budgets 15:1
279 34:18 41:1
48:1

build 31:10
48:12

Building 1:15
15:2 30:22
bullets 27:1, 2, 3
bunch 32:24
bundled 32:24
burden 14:18
Burke 19:4
business 26:16

<C>

C-2 52:23

call 31:15
called 51:15
campaign 9:25
Canada 8:16
9:15 24:16
capabilities 4:21
6:4 8:13 9:6, 10
13:16, 20, 24, 25
19:14 20:4, 17
23:1 39:2 42:12
43:16

capability 9:23
17:22 18:13, 20
19:1, 12,19 20:9
22:16 255, 10
29:5,23 35:2, 9,
23 36:10, 11, 13
39:3 405,11
41:16, 20, 22, 25
42:2,11 44:15
45:8,9 536
capacity 17:22
36:11

caps 24.2

Capstone 35:6
care 24:4 34:20
caring 15:1,3
Carney 194
carrier 23:12
39:20

case 45.6

catch 38:15
cause 47:10
CENTCOM
42:17 44:2,5
Center 19:20
Central 8:8
centrality 4:19
cents 26:6
Certainly 3:23
37:18, 22 39:3
51:1

Char 27:21
chairman 1:16
323 44 84
12:4 17:3 22:3
237 24:24 25:3
29:8 32:2 34:16
38:12 39:10
40:23 42:21
48:9

challenge 30:16
45:8 50:12
challenges 5:1
10:10 12:19
13:21 30:20, 24
31:8
challenging 32:4,
5 44:10
changed 2:19
3.2

chaos 28:13, 14
characterize
38:24

TP One

Scheduling@TP.One
www.TP.One

800.FOR.DEPO
(800.367.3376)




charge 43.7 Coallins 8:11 commands 10:3 14:13
cheap 27:3 17:1,3 20:23 13:5 14:3 conduct 5:23
cheaper 404 25:16, 20 28:25 comment 48:6, Conflict 4:22
chime 45:21 29:7,13 327,25 | 16 49:10 44.7 52:17
China 2:15 8:24 | 33:16 34.21 comments 31:16 | conflicts 2:20
25:14 49:18 35:5,13 39:8,13 | 33:18 4:18
50:2,11 45:20 46:2, 10, commercial Congress 28:17,
Chinese 49:11,22 | 14 48:21 51.5, 49:13 18 49:1
choices 24:6 10 52:6 Committee 1.9, congressionally
chooses 44:21 combat 13:10 17 4:11,15 6:8 29:5
45:2 combatant 10:3 8:22 20:20 connected 35:7
citizens 10:13 13:5 17:23 22:15 29:1 47:7, | considerations
50:7 combination 33:7 | 25 14:19
civilian 4:21 combined 10:9 communication constituents 6:11
5:14 819 9:15 12:25 9:21 28:11
civilians 12:10 come 25:2 community 10:5 | construction
30:25 29:19 37:11 30:13, 25 19:19 464, 25
clarify 39:25 47:17 comparison continent 37:25
52:12 comes 28:14 14:20 continue 4.18
class 25:21 comfortable competitor 36:22 | 5:13 13:2,7
39:18 36:14 competitors 8:17 | 17:23 185, 17
classified 2:25 coming 14:25 9:22 19:9,18 20:9
28:3 41:12 15:3 24:18 37:1 | complement 30:17 40:12
53:11 38:17 43:14 48:15 continued 5:18
clear 29:1 42:10 | COMMAND 8:2, | complete 20:8 9.2 12:19 177
50:1, 4 3,6,7,8 10:9 53.5 229
clearly 9:1 12:3,7,8 19:20 complex 8:17 continues 3:6
33:15 31.6 42:6 52:23 | complexity 13:13 | 13:6,10 18:24
close 37:12 COMMANDER complicated continuing 35:13
closely 8:12 8:2 12:6, 16 32:17 40:8
17:23 42:18 23:12 2421 Component 12:8 | contracts 46:7
closing 6:8 44:24,25 45:13, | comprehensive contributing
coalition 13:24 14 5:19 347 14:10
14:3,14 33:11 commander -in- concept 10:10 Control 10:9
coast 37:11 chief 28:5 14:12 20:14, 17 24:6
co-development commanders concepts 34:5 316 351
52:9 17:23 concern 24:25 controlled 19:24
cognizance 53:15 | commander's concerned 8:23 CONUS 44:10
collaboration 44:14 22:13,22 30:2 convention 10:4
19:11 COMMANDING | concert 9:18 conventional
colleagues 17:5 12:2 50:22
Scheduling@TP.One 800.FOR.DEPO

TP One

www.TP.One

(800.367.3376)



Convergence
35:6

conver sation
42:25
cooperation 8:23
cooper ative
20:10 51:23
52:8

coor dinating
48:23 49:4
coordination
48:25
co-produced 52:9
cornerstone 36:4
correct 23:16
25:11, 12, 19
cost 25:15, 24
40:13

costs 13:16 24:4
26:6

Cotton 1:18
42:23, 24 44:3,
12, 18, 22 45:3,
11,19 46:8, 12,
15

counter 9:22
40:1
counter-UAS
40:1, 3 4121
42:13 45:9
countries 24:17
32:13,20 47:12
country 52:3
53:18

couple 51:13
course 3:21
32:20 494
cover 39:18
Coyote 40:3
Coyote-based

41:24

Coyotes 42:11
created 33:14
crisis 14:11
critical 8:14 9:7,
12 10:3 14:8, 16,
25 22:25 311
34:11 37:23
465, 17

crucial 4:15
cruise 2:24 8:18
9:3 17:18 33:10
36:10 37:9 38:2,
9, 14,20 39:1,4,
11,18 47:17, 20
C-shooter 35:10
current 5:6 254
curve 40:13

cut 48:3,6
cyber 65 9:9
34:4,7,9 37:13
38:4
cyberattack
32:19
cyberattacks
9:13
CYBERCOM
9:12

<D>

D.C 112

daily 4:23 9:13
37:15
dangerous 17:16
DASD 811
data 6:2 26:11
359,11

date 295,16
daunting 2:16
David's 51:3

52:11

day 37:8, 16
dear 35:14
DEB 22:1
decade 34:25
December 18:9
22:17

decides 44:25
decison 3:11
5:14 29:10
decisons 17:21
24:10 29:9 437
decrease 3:4
475

dedication 6:9
deep 31:18
deeply 22:22
defeat 5:3, 19, 24
6:4 9:3 10:12
14:17 27:8
32:14 33:6
35:23

defend 9:13
17:25 23:15
26:8 28:11
33:13,14 36:25
38:1,8 43:4,24
50:20 51:8
defended 19:14
defending 37:2
DEFENSE 1:1, 2,
3 27,8, 12, 16,
17,19 3:1,4,7,8
4:2,3,6,8,12, 13
51, 3,5, 8, 10, 11,
16 8:3,7,14,15
9:2,7,24 12:3,7,
8, 13, 22, 23, 24
13:1, 3, 16 14:8,
12 17:2,6, 8, 11,
22 18:1, 24,25

19:10, 19 20:6,
20,21 22:10,18
23:10, 11 24:9
26:14, 17,19, 24
27:15,18 286
329 33:2,8,15
34.6,9,23 3724
39:17, 20, 24
42:6 43:8, 9, 11,
19 44:13, 24
45:22, 25 46:16,
22,24 47:11
485, 10, 11, 13,
14,17 49:4,25
50:4,20 51:4, 22
53:13, 14
defenses 4:21
5:12,18 17:15
20:1 22:14
23:17,21 335
defensive 9:6
definitely 41:3,5
degrade 14:17
degree 38:2
delays 30:6
delegate 45:1, 14,
16

delegated 44.9
45:1

delegates 44:14
delegation 45:16
deliver 19:7
29:24
delivering 20:3
delivery 17:10
demand 134
14:23
demonstrate
4:18 20:14 328
33:21

TP One

Scheduling@TP.One
www.TP.One

800.FOR.DEPO
(800.367.3376)



demonstrated
34:2 356
demonstrating
18:12 35:2
demonstration
20:16 35:8
demonstrations
19:9

denying 13:17
DEPARTMENT
1:1 42 520
6:3, 10 22:16, 23
26:24 2712
43:10 46:24
4724 485
51:22
Department's
4:12 10:8
depend 8:13
deploy 17:14
18:13
deployed 13:4
40:12,21 46:17
52:18
DEPUTY 41
describing 53:1
design 18:24
19:16 20:8
29:13 34:24
52:2,10
designate 49:2
designated 49:2
designed 8:18
25:13 39:13, 16
destroy 43:15
destroyer 3.9
detail 48:17
detect 95
detected 37:19
detecting 10:2

deter 10:12
49:17 50:21
deter mination
14:20
deterrence 5:16
14:10 50:11, 18
deterrent 23:1
deterring 50:16
devastated 22:24
develop 54
17:14 20:9
34:19 40:8
developed 40:2
developing 5:25
22:14
development
5:10 145,13
17:10 18:17
19:18 20:8, 10
22:9,19 29:2
30:4 34:4 41:14
46:25
developments
31:20

different 33:7
47:21,22 51.21
difficult 24:1
diplomacy 9:21
direct 8:25
directed 6.5
22:15 26:3,5, 12,
14, 20, 21, 24
27:4,5,7, 10
39:1 409, 14, 16
42:4,13 43:.2
46:25 51:4
direction 29:2
DIRECTOR 17:2
disaster 30:3,8
discretionary
24:5

discrimination
6:2 18:19, 21
discuss 17:6
28:21 53:12
discussion 47:6
48:1
discussions 45:16
disrupt 14:17
distinguished
45 85 125
17:4

diverse 17:16
Divison 40:18
41:21, 23
divisions 41:21,
22

doing 30:12
31:1, 12, 17
41:19 43:13
44:17 45:25
49:5,6 53:18
doman 9:4
18:23 19:8
domains 9:25
Dome 51:3, 14
52:2,3,9, 10, 15
53:2
dominance 14:4
door 51:6
doubt 3:18
10:11

drafted 51:16
dramatic 47:4
drone 36:11
43:24

drones 2:21, 23
24:15 25:23
274,16 31:20
32:11 37:17,18
38:3,21 434,13
45:4, 12, 14

ducks 43:20, 21,
22

<E>

earlier 8:21
35:23

early 5:13
earth 5:25
easiest 43:3
East 2:20, 22
4:23 38:17 479
easy 33.25
economics 47:22
effective 32:9
52:5 53:2, 3
effectively 14:10
effectiveness
42:18

effects 13:10
efficiency 5:23
efficiently 31.7
effort 3.7 35:14
efforts 5:21
14.25 22:23
30:3

EIS 465

either 37:11
electronic 6:5
eement 34:7
emerging 9:10
emphasis 6:3
13:19

employ 42:20
empower 8:14
enable 8:13 20:5
enacted 3:5
enemy 34:11
energy 6.5 26:3,
5, 12, 14, 20, 22,
24 27:4,5,7,10
39:1 40:10, 14,

TP One

Scheduling@TP.One
www.TP.One

800.FOR.DEPO
(800.367.3376)



16 42:13 43.2
46:25 51:4
engage 45:11
engagement 5:21
9:20 18:13
19:15
engagements
5:23
engineering
30:13

engineers 30:25
enhance 13:15
18:20

ensuring 13:18
enterprise 12:22
13:1

entire 5:21 9:20
18:14 26:24
environment
8:17 13:22 154
environmental
45:22 46:3
equipment 38:1,

11 39:9
especially 32:4
46:16

essential 14:9
essentially 46:23
establish 32:17
events 2:22
30:19

eventually 40:11
everybody 51:22
evolve 13:21
evolving 5:17
6:7

exactly 51:19
examine 2:5
examples 23:20
exchange 51:15

execute 19:22
executed 18:10
exercise 14:3
exercised 52:19
exercising 33:19
existing 29:16
expand 5:13, 20
6:6

expanded 8:23
13:12

expect 30:7
expected 51:20
expensive 27:2, 3
38:8, 10, 12, 15,
25 39:11, 19,21
52:4
experiencing
12:18
experiment 19:22
expert 28:9
expertise 12:24
30:13
explanation
26:10
exponentially
13:10

express 4:14
expressing 4:10
extend 5:6
extension 185
extraordinarily
8:16

<F>

F-35 35:10
fabuloudly 52:5
face 8:16 42:25
faced 23:25
faces 2:21
facilities 12:19

22:24

facing 10:10
fact 25:10 47:16
fall 17:13

Fair 37:24 38:23
fallen 46:25
47:3

families 12:15
13:7 152, 4
family 17:11
far 10:2 22:13,
21 45:24 49:12
52:13

February 20:13
fidelity 6:1
field 19:12 34:8,
9 41:14 534,5
fielded 8:17
18:7 40:17
41:22

fielding 5:25
18:18 19:11
20:17 40:10, 16,
18 41:23 48:16
fight 17:24
final 51:18 52:1
find 43:17
finished 46:13
fire 20:14, 17
35:1

fired 19:5 27:23
First 2:12 19:25
2725 40:18
41:21, 22 42:15
46:3

FISCAL 1:3
2.8 3:3,6 52
19:7,21 20:4,7
235 24:2 26:12
41:19, 23 46:4
48:10

Fischer 1:18
4:4 12:4 174
21:1 22:1,3
23:17 27:22, 24
29:11 30:1 31:3,
14 48:8, 9, 23
49:7

Fisher 3:16
five 37:20

fix 43:17

fixed 14:4

fleet 18:14 39:16
flight 18:11
19:22

floor 34:5

flow 10:7
flying 45:4
focus 18:3
23:21 48:18
51:2

focusing 24:7
31:12

foil 32:17
follow 40:22
51:13

followed 51:13
Following 20:15
follow-on 20:3
follows 6:13
10:16 15:9
20:23

Force 12:7,25
13:4 14:24
20:18 36:12
49:14

Forces 1:11
515 10:4 12:13
17:17 20:2 259
49:15

forefront 33:25

TP One

Scheduling@TP.One
www.TP.One

800.FOR.DEPO
(800.367.3376)



foreign 9:21
foremost 2:12
formation 40:16
formations 13:7
14:.23 52:17
534, 7

forms 2:21
Fort 12:16
forth 38:10
forum 41:11
forward 6:12
10:15 12:20
15:7 20:21 227
234 2714
29:17 30:15, 24
31:2 34:6, 14
35:14, 15 36:3,
13,15 42:1,3
46:17 51:24
52:12
foundational
34:10

frankly 47:25
freedom 5:15
friends 8:10
fulfill 4:13
full 4:8
full-rate 41:17
fully 36:14
function 32:10
Functional 12:7
functions 12:25
funding 22:19
36:6

funds 48:12, 15
51:5

Further 8:25
22:21 2714
30:6 452,17
FUTURE 1.3
14:23 19:8

24:12 32:21
34:10, 18, 25
35:2,4 50:15

<G>

Gainey 8:11
12:1,4 15:9
23:19 30:1,9
31:5 33:18
34:22 35:16, 18
39:23 41:3, 8, 10,
13,16 42:16
43:22 44:1, 4, 13,
19, 23 45:7, 13,
20,24 48:16
52:7,13, 14, 21
53:3

Gap 2313 251
Garrison-
Kwajalein 12:17
gathering 14:5
GBIl 184,5
25:15, 16
General 7:2 8:1,
4,11 10:16 12:1,
2,4 159 17:1,3
20:23 23:19
24:24 25:3, 12,
16, 20 28:25
29:7,13 30:1,9
31:5 32:7,15, 25
33:16, 18 34:21,
22 355, 13, 16,
18 36:21 37:4,
18 38:6,24 39:8,
13, 23 41:3, 8, 10,
13,16 425, 7, 10,
15,16 43:22
44:1, 4, 13, 19, 23
45:7, 13, 20, 24
46:2, 10, 14

48:16, 21 51.5, 9,
10 52:6, 7, 13, 14,
21 53:3
generally 46:24
generated 20:14
Generation 22:11
Gentlemen 7:1
25:25 46:21
genuine 455
getting 26:2
36.6

give 26:10 28:2
41:10

given 2:20
gives 28:10
giving 28:18
Glide 20:4,6
22:17, 20
Glide-Phase 29:2
global 4:19 9:18
globally 44:5
globe 4:18
14:15 155
GMD 181,910
go 24:3 271,17,
21 46:19 47:14,
19,21 49:20
52:11

goals 5:24

goes 27:11
going 7:1 239
276 288, 16
36:7 38:14 39:7,
10 47:17,19,21
48:1 49:10 51:1,
12

good 31:25
43:19

gover nment
51:18

GPI 205, 7,9,
10 29:10, 16, 21,
22

gratitude 4:10
great 30:12
35:12 43:1 44:2,
4 51:10

greater 6:3 375
greatest 36:24
greatly 20:19
Greely 12:17
Greenland 23:13
GREGORY 8:1
ground 345
43:5
ground-based
55,6 181,4,11
groundbreaking
14:6

growth 14:24
Guam 2:15
5:11 19:19, 24
44:22 45:1,5, 9,
12, 18, 20, 22
48:11, 25 49:10,
12,18 50:2,7, 18,
19

Guam's 48:12
guess 32:3
GUILLOT 81,
4 10:16 24:24
25:3,12 36:21
374,18 38:6,24
42:5, 7, 10, 15
guy 23.9

guys 26:5 27:17

<H >
H-6 49:14
hacktivists 37:15

TP One

Scheduling@TP.One
www.TP.One

800.FOR.DEPO

(800.367.3376)




half 46:11 48:3,
6

hand 34:22
35:16 52:7
happen 51:20
happened 24.14,
19,23 32:22
33:.22
happening 43:12
Harbor 49:20
hard 29:16

hat 35:20, 21
HBTSS 20:13,
16, 17

health 24:4
hear 7.3 28:11
43:2

heard 28:13
hearing 2.3, 5,
11 22:4,7 234
28:22,23 53:11,
19

hearings 28:2
HEATH 17:1
heavily 13:4
hell 26:5

help 17:24 18:.6
31:10 43:3
helped 36:1 52:2
high 85 135
19:10 29:17
46:23
high-altitude
12:12

higher 6:1 24:11
highest 13:4
highlight 13:2
35:23
highlighted
30:22 52:22

highlighting
30:10
high-power ed
39:2 40:11, 15,
19

Hill 3:22,23 4:1,
4 6:13 8:11
23:11, 15, 25
24:10, 20 26:13,
18 27:7 28:7
48:9, 14, 25
49:22,25 50:7
hit 18:21
hitting 27:1, 3
holdup 42:9
homeland 3:7
8:14 9:7 17:15,
25 28:11, 15
42:12 50:5
homelands 14:19
homework 51:11
Hon 1:15 2:1
22:1

honest 28:4
honor 8:6
honored 12:5, 14
17:5 20:19
hope 2:11 28:24
53:10

hoping 2:9
31:22

horizon 13:14
hour 23:14
Houthi 17:17
Houthis 25:22
huge 38:20
hypersonic 2:13,
21 3:8 57 20:2,
6, 12, 15 22:10,
14 23:10, 11, 13,
17,21 29:23

33:9 47:20
53:13,14
hyper sonics
27:16

<|>

IAMD 34:23
35:21

IB 3:10

IBCS 365
ICBM 38:1,9
4719

ICBMs 38:13, 19
39:11, 14 47:16
identified 38:12
ITA 19:1, 23
illustrates 9:1
IMD 12:8, 23
33:24 34:11,12
impact 23:6
45:22, 25 46:3
impacts 3:11
45:24
imperative 4:25
13:14
implement 53:4
implementation
51:9
implementing
50:24
importance 10:7
important 2:25
12:18 27:7,8,11
30:14 33:1 487
50:3

impose 13:16
improve 5:21, 22
17:15 185
19:16

improved 41:1

improvement
5:18
Improvements
18:25
Inadequacies
43:1
inadequate 23:18
inaudible 25:4
incidents 9:14
include 5:4
included 2:23
4.9 22:19
includes 5:2
including 4:16
6:4 22:9 32:13
incoming 25:18
incor porate
29:24

incor porating
42:5

increase 13:10,
19 14:23 19:14
increased 18:12
increasing 9:16,
22 37:18
increasingly
8:22 14:7 17:16
incredible 12:9
155
Increment 20:3
indicated 39:10
indispensability
4.24
indispensable
4.20

| ndo-Pacific
50:15, 16, 25
INDOPACOM
319 44:24
indulgence 42:22

TP One

Scheduling@TP.One
www.TP.One

800.FOR.DEPO
(800.367.3376)



10

industry 29:20
40:8

inflation 24:4
influence 9:22
information 10:3,
7 28:1,10 40:20
informative
53:17

informed 29:25
infrastructure
8:19 9:12, 15
30:20,24 31:11
37:23

initial  19:24
22:16 29:5
initially 48:14
innovate 13:20
innovation 9:19
inside 9:14
34:11 41:20
44:5, 24
installations
37:21 454
instance 43:12
integrate 14:2,
11, 18
integrated 2:19
4:20 5:16 9:2
12:8 31:13 32:9,
12,18 33:1, 3,5,
10 35:1, 15
48:12 50:18
52:23 53:8
integrates 2:16
12:24 19:13
52:24
integrating
13:24 147
integration 14:9
integrator 12:22

13:2
intelligence 10:4
intemper ate
31:22
interagency 9:17
10:5

intercept 5:22
18:10 25:18
intercepting 19:5
Interceptor 5:5
9:7 184,7,12
19:10, 24 205, 8
22:11, 17, 20
25:21 29:3 40:3,
4,5

Interceptors 5:7
251 432 47:16
51:7

inter continental
25:20 37:7
interdicting
13:25

inter national
10:5 33:21
investing 40:14
investments 5:3,
12 24:12

lran 8:24
lranian 17:17
259 32:8
Iran's 2:23 8:25
32:7

Iron 51:2, 3,14
52:1, 3,9, 10, 15
53:2

|saac 47:18
iIsand 49:14
|dands 22:25
Israel 2:24 8:25
17:19 19:6
24:17 31:19

32:7,8,12 33:3
51:1,2,7 52:8,
16

Israelis 47:12
Israel's 51:4
issue 2:18 30:22
issues 2:12 23:5
53:10

its 43:11, 18

<J>

Japan 20:11
JFCC 12:23
JFFC 12:8
JOHN 4.1

join 13:24 17:5
Joint 10:9 12:7,
13,25 14:14
19:20 34:25
35:8,21,25 40:1
June 30:19

<K >

Keeping 5:17
Key 53 9.8
17:12

kill 6:2

kind 23:23
32:15 49:10
kinetic 42:11
King 1:16, 17
2:1,3 3:19, 22,
24 4.4 71 84
11:1 124 16:1
17:3 21:1 23:8,
17,22 248, 13,
22,25 25:10, 13,
18, 22 26:13, 16,
23 279 31:15
36:18 42:23

46:19 49:8 52:1,
20 53:1,9
knock 24:17
know 3:5,19
13:9 23:8 27:4
30:3 32:2,11, 23
33:8 34:18
37:22 42:24
43.:6 44:7 47:18
49:11

knowing 28:21
Korea 8:25
25:11

Korean 18:3
37:6 50:13
Kwajalein 30:10,
12,21 31:8,9

<L >

landscape 2:18
31

larger 50:15
large-scale 32:10
laser 39:2 40:15
late 22:4, 21
launch 43:15
launched 2:24
17:18 20:12
23:13 32:11
47:18

launcher 19:20
launchers 48:19
52:24 53:.5
launchpad 43:14
lay 36:23
Layered 9:4
14:16 19:18
20:6 32:10 36:7
lead 3:22 12:21
49:2

TP One

Scheduling@TP.One
www.TP.One

800.FOR.DEPO
(800.367.3376)



11

leaders 5:14
leading 49:3
learn 42:19
learned 31:19
32:7,16 35:22
36:15

left 24:5
|eft-of-launch 6:6
lesser 38:2
lessons 32:6, 16
35:22 36:15
letters 51:16
letting 34:18
level 24:11
44:20 46:22, 23
50:22

leverage 53.6
leveraging 31.9
Lieutenant 8:10,
11 121 17:1
life 5:6 18:5
light 31:19
like-minded 9:19
Likewise 2:22
4:23

limited 18:2
linchpin 30:4
lines 43:.6

listen 28:9 42:24
listening 28:24
literally 43:11
little 26:21
44:10 471,72
live 53:15

loan 52:16
local 45:13, 14
localized 45:10
located 45:8
location 30:11
31:10

locations 12:11
Lockheed 18:16
long 18:21
33:17 341
longest 37:7

L ong-Range
18:19 23:2 305
long-term 30:20
look 6:12 10:15
157 20:21 22:6
234 2714
31:18 37:8 38.7
43:11 51:24
looked 33:25
looking 316, 8
34:8 35:22
50:14

looming 13:13
lot 14:22 26:19
33:7 34:25 383,
19 51:11

love 7:2

LRDR 18:22

<M >

ma'am 29:25
30:9 34:21
35:18
machinery 38:15
main 33:8
MAINE 2:2
mainstay 3:9
major 47:6
making 51:23
maligned 9:22
management
35:8
mandated 29:5
maneuver 5:15
maneuvering

20:15

manner 43:24
marked 9:1
markup 2:9
Marshall 22:25
Martin 18:16
material 39:21
math 25:24
maturation 29:14
mature 20:9
maximize 17:21
MDA 17:11
18:24 19:19
20:7

MDA's 18:20
MDTF 40:19
mean 25:25
27:20

meant 50:21
measur ement-
level 35:9
measures 49:17
medium 19:22
39:14

meet 5:1 25:8
29:4, 16
meeting 22:5
Member 4:4
12:4 174 32:2
34:16
Members 1:17
4.5 85 125
17:4

men 8.6 14:21
17:9 27:25
mentioned 42:16
message 50:11
messaging 49:22
met 1:14
microwave 39:2
40:11, 15, 19

mid-course 5:5
18:1

Middle 2:20, 22
4:23 38:17 46:2
47:9

MILCON 464, 6
mild-mannered
23:8,9

miles 23:14
military 4:21
5:14 8:19, 23
9:15,20 27:25
28:10,20 37:21
46:4 49:11
million 25:17, 19
26:4,7,9,11, 21
27:11 47:2,4,15
MISSILE 1:1
2:6,7,16, 17, 19
3:1,4,7,10 4:2,
8,12, 13,20 5:1,
3,8,9, 12, 18, 19,
23,24 64 8:14,
18 9:2,9 12:2,7,
8, 12, 22, 23, 24
13:1, 3, 15, 20
14:8, 12 17:2, 6,
7, 10, 15, 16, 21,
25 18:22, 25
19:1, 19, 23
20:20, 21 22:10,
18 23:2,12, 13
249 25:18, 19,
21 26:14, 16, 18
27:8, 15,18 30:5
32:9,18 33:2,4,
5,8,10, 14 34:6,
22 36:11 37:9
38:2 39:16, 17,
19, 24 43:8
45:25 47:11, 20,

TP One

Scheduling@TP.One
www.TP.One

800.FOR.DEPO
(800.367.3376)



12

21 48:10, 13, 14,
17 49:4,25 50:4,
20 51:4 53:13
missile-r elated
13:11

missiles 2:13, 22,
24 419 94
17:18,19 19:2,5
23:11 24:15, 18
25:24 269
32:11 339 377,
10, 11 38:10, 20
39:1, 4, 12, 14, 15,
18 43:4,13 44:8
47:17,18 50:13
mission 9:7
17:6, 8,13 18:23
20:21 23:6 24:8
27:18 30:14
31:1
mission-ready
15:5

missions 8:15
10:1 38:14
mitigate 18:6
mode 18:12
36:22

modern 4:19
moder nization
14.24 36:4, 16
modernize 36:5
moder nizing
36:12

money 26:9
28:17 464
month 2:10
17:20 19:6
months 46:12,
13 53:12

move 12:20
29:17 30:24

31:1 345 35:13
36:7 39:6,7
moved 30:15
36:22 38:4 39:6
moving 22:13
36:3,13 42:1,3
multidomain
13:9, 23
multipart 32:15
multiple 32:19
Murmansk 23:14
must-pay 24.3
mutual 14:18

<N >

name 34:19
43:11 4711
nation 6:12
10:10 13:18
30:11 37:15
National 2:7
4:16, 22,24 14:9
50:24

nations 10:13
nation's 4:13
18:2

nature 2:19
Navy 2:17 19:8
20:3 26:21 495
Navy's 23:18
NDAA 22:15
near 9:15 35:14
36:23

near-peer 36:22
NEBRASKA
22:2

necessarily 43:17
necessary 10:12
need 3:10 9:2
23:16, 18, 21
27:18 28:10, 21,

23 334,11
40:25 41:3 477,
24 50:18 51:18
needed 29:11
needs 4:13 13:8
28:4 31:18
network 9:18
networks 9:13
never 13:14
38:22

new 38:3
Newton 47:19
next-gen 18:7
next-generation
54 96

NGI 18:7,15, 17
night 33:22 34:2
non-kinetic 6:4
42:12

NORAD 8:12
9:8,24 10:11
NORTH 8:2,7,
19,24 9:11, 23,
24 18:3 24:16
25:11 37:6,25
42:6 50:13
NORTHCOM
8:12 9:8, 12,25
24:21 25:6
37:20
NORTHCOM's
10:11
NORTHERN
8:2 24:19
noted 28:25
notice 1:14
nuclear 8:20
23:1

number 2:12
38:1,21 41:10
53:10

numbers 25:7
41:4, 8, 13
numerous 32:12

<0O>
obviously 44.7
occur 30:20
Ocean 24:15, 16
47:18

offense 43:19
offenses 33:4
offensive 37:1
Office 1:15 46
40:1 491, 3,4
Okay 24:22
26:2 45:19 49:7
once 52:6

ones 28:19
ongoing 18:4
onset 14:12
open 2:11 28:2,
3

OPENING 21
28:25 33:18
openness 28:22
operate 14:21
operating 9:14
oper ational
14:19 18:20
22:16 295
oper ational-level
12:23
operations 10:4
13:23,25 14:8
operator 44:15,
20 45:17
operators 17:12
19:3
opportunities
14:2 19:15

TP One

Scheduling@TP.One
www.TP.One

800.FOR.DEPO
(800.367.3376)



13

opportunity 4.7
8:8 10:14 175
20:19 35:19
ops 30:16
optempo 13:6
optimal 52:25
option 29:25
options 5:20 6:4,
6 14:17 29:20,
21 31.6,7

or ganization
12:9 40:7
OSD 49:3
outside 29:22
41:10

overall 5:16
48:25 50:21
overstated 10:8

<P>

p.m 1:14 53:20
PACAF 44.:24
pace 5:17
Pacific 13:14
30:11 31:11
50:9

PACOM 44:12
46:17

pale 14:19
panel 17:6
paramount 15:4
part 24:19 25:3
26:18 27:7,8
31:10 34:3,4,13
40:23 47.23
48:17 50:5, 10,
18,20 52:5,10
particular 40:24
48:17

particularly 24:1
272 4720
49:19

partners 9:19
10:6 13:15 14:3,
14,16 17:12
29:20,21 32:13
33:12,21 35:25
40:9 48:24
partnership 6:9
33:24

parts 37:23
pass 44:19 45:24
passed 33:13
35:9

passing 4:15
path 36:15 46:5
Patriot 19:14
23:19 364
39:20 40:4
Pause 36:19
pay 52:2,8
Pear| 49:20
peers 36:23
people 15:2
28:24 36:24
950:1

percent 24.18
47:1

perform 30:18
performance
19:2

period 52:15
permission 3:17,
20

persistent 37:14
persisting 14:5
personal 31:17
personally 30:18
personnel 24:3

per spective
35:20 36:1
Phase 20:4
22:17,20 52:10
picks 33:9

piece 26:19
38:15 50:3
pipeline 46:15
place 31:3 335
placeholder
34:19

plan 18:13, 19
29:16 30:8 31:3,
5

planned 14.24
20:10

plans 4:12 49:12
platoon 40:10, 18
played 4:15 195
players 33.7
playing 29:15
Please 3:24
pleased 8:10
19:2 22:8

point 24:5
26:22 31:23
47.6

policies 2.7
policy 27:10
47:6 482
populations 4:22
portion 26:13
pose 2:16
positioning 49:21
possess 35:23
possibly 26:8
posture 4:13
5:16

potential 10:2
potentially 29:22

power 50:17, 19
preparation 2.7
prepare 17:24
prepared 6:13
10:16 159
20:23

Present 1:17
9:11 37:14
presenting 28:19
preserve 5:15
President 43:10
46:22
President's 2.6
33 47 52
presiding 1:16,
17

pretty 47:4
prevent 32:10
previous 8:21
primary 18:3
prime 18:17
principally 39:9
priorities 9:8
prioritization
17:21
prioritize 30:23
prioritizing 5:20
30:2

priority 12:20
48:4
probability 5:22
probably 37:7
38:14 39:24
46:10 48:21
52:21

problem 39:5
43:18 46:21, 24
47:21

proceed 3:24

TP One

Scheduling@TP.One
www.TP.One

800.FOR.DEPO
(800.367.3376)



14

process 46:3, 8,
9,11 51:12, 13,
15

procure 19:1
procur ement
5:10 19:11
production
18:18 41:17
professionals
12:11
proficiency 14:6
PROGRAM 14
18:5, 15 20:5
22:12, 17 29:10,
17,22 347
41:18 42:1
48:15, 22
programs 4:12
5:8 229 26:22
48:16

progress 22:8
Project 35:5
50:17
projection 50:19,
20

protect 2:15
14:18 20:1
protecting 4:21
28:12
protection 18:2
prototype 20:13
41:17
prototyping
14:12

proven 42:19
52:4

provide 4:23
6:1 8:13 13:6
30:25 36:10
41:13 52:24
53:6, 7

provided 29:3
52:16
providers 12:12
provides 12:23
providing 43:23
provocative
49:11

public 3:1
purpose 2:5
pursuant 1:14
pursuit 5:19
purview 44:14
push 28:16
35:15 40:24
44:6

pushed 22:20
42:16

put 24:13 28:4
299 34:19 36:1
putting 6:3
41:20

<Q>

guantity 13:12
guestion 24:13
30:9 32:1,15
331 34:13
35:19 42:4 441
47:13 50:15, 24
51:10 52:1,15
guestions 3:14
6:12 7:2 10:15
157 20:22 49:9
quickly 10:2
quite 45:4

<R>

Radar 18:19

19:8,20 48:20
radically 3:2

range 18:22
19:23 23:19
37:4,8 39:15
50:13

ranging 9:3
Ranking 4:4
12:4 17:3 322
34:16

rapidly 5:17
13:11

reach 29:12
readiness 17:22
24:7, 12

ready 18:9, 22
43:14 51:7
Reagan 22:24
30:3

real 10:10 40:20
realistically
53:14

reality 17:17
realize 2:25
46:21

really 24.6
27:17,20 32:3, 8,
16 33:1,4, 24
37:25 38:10, 13,
18,19 40:14
44:5 47:14, 24
50:21 51:1
realm 24:20
reason 25:3
reasonable 23:9
reasons 43:16
RECEIVE 11
reconvene 53:11
record 4:9
41:18 42:1
recovery 22:23
23:3 30:3, 8, 15,

16

Red 25:22 38:18
refer 48:21
regard 38:4, 13
region 25:8, 10
32:13 4321
50:3

regional 3.7
17:15 18:24
19:17 39:17
released 13:22
releasing 49:13
reliability 18:6
relies 10:1
relook 44:6
remain 9:8 14:3
22:13

remains 13:3
18:2, 15
remember 34:13
reminders 4:23
remote 12:18
reorient 27:19
report 29:24
reported 8:23
37:19

represent 8.6
12:14 17:11
representing 12:9
reproduced
52:20
REQUEST 1.3
2.6 33,6 52
22:18 235
48:10

requested 427,
8,11, 12,14
48:11
requesting 17:14
require 9:16
requirement 2:15

TP One

Scheduling@TP.One
www.TP.One

800.FOR.DEPO
(800.367.3376)



15

requires 5:17
9:19,24 47.22
research 46:24
48:2

reside 45:17
resolve 10:11
resource 29:.9, 25
resources 29:4
46:23

respect 50:11
respond 35:19
responding 14:11
response 5:20
9:17 2714 455,
7

responses 39:11
responsibility
20:16 242,21
42:17

rest 43.9
restructure 31.6
retains 44.16
rethink 27:17
32:23 47:14
REVIEW 1.2
49:25 50:4
right 25:8 26:11
27:15 30:16
31:3 33:13,18
36:4, 21, 25
38:18 39:24
40:6, 20, 24
42:15 43:17,18
46:5 50:6 51.2
right-of-launch
6.6

risk 18:6 29:17
44:16

risks 9:11

road 46:16

robust 8:13
rock 50:9
rogue 22:24
30:21

role 4:15, 20
12:23 13:2, 23
19:4

roles 12:9
Room 1:15
Rosen 1:17
27:23 31:15, 24,
25 33:13 34:14
354,12 36:17
49:8, 9, 22, 24
50:6, 23 51:24
round 46:20
Rounds 1:18
3:14, 16, 18, 21
36:18, 20 37:17,
24 38:7 395, 19
40:22 41:6, 9, 12,
14 42:4,8, 14, 21
Russal 1:15
Russia 8:24
25:13

<S>

safeguard 13:18
sailors 43:14, 20
salaries 24:4
satellites 20:13
saw 35:24 36:9
scandal 26:8
schedule 465, 7
science 14:4
sea 20:2 25:22
38:18 47:17
sea-based 20:1
seabed 9:5
SEAN 12:1

Second 2:14
29:8 39:8 46:19,
20
SECRETARY
4:1,6 27:10
28:6 46:22
Section 22:15
29:19

secure 49:18
Security 4:16, 24
14:9 28:14
50:24

see 13:13 22:8
27:19 30:7,8
32:22 33:3
34:15 36:24
37:1, 14,19 50:2
seeing 38:17
41:5 51:24
seen 332 4738,
9 49:19

seize 14:2

select 20:7
selectable 18:11
selected 18:16
Senate 1:8, 15
SENATOR 2:1,
3 3:16, 18, 19, 21,
22,24 7:1 11:1
16:1 21:1 22:1,
3 23:8, 16, 17, 22
24:8, 13, 22, 25
25:10, 13, 18, 22
26:13, 16, 23
279, 22, 23, 24
297,11 30:1
31:3, 14, 15, 24,
25 32:25 33:13
34:14 354,612
36:17, 18, 20
37:4,17,24 38:6,

7,24 395, 19, 23
40:22 41:6, 9, 12,
14 42:4,7, 8, 14,
16, 21, 23, 24
44:1, 3,7, 12, 18,
22 453,11, 19
46:8, 12, 15, 19
48:8, 9, 23 49:7,
8,9, 22,24 50:6,
23 51:10, 24
52:1, 14,20 53:1,
9

sending 25:23
Senior 12:16
Sensor 20:13
22:11

sensors 5:25
25:1 52:24 53.7
sent 51:7
September  49:13
serve 12:16, 21
28:5

service 2:4 5.6
6:11 185 29:21
33:9
servicemembers
6:10

Services 1:9
822 17:24 255
33:20 352, 7
47:3

serving 32:3

set 28:18 29:14
32:1 41:21 445
46:4

setting 53:11
share 14:18
36:25

sharing 10:3
shift 9:1

TP One

Scheduling@TP.One
www.TP.One

800.FOR.DEPO
(800.367.3376)



16

shoot 38:11
44:15

shooting 25:23
43:13

shores 10:2
shortly 3:17
short-range
39:15

shot 26:6 35:10
39:22 44:8
showcase 36:1
shown 18:9
signal 13:4
significant 9:11
13:6 30:22
significantly
30:15 40:4
smilar 49:18
smply 7:2

sin 4:22
sincere 4:10
single 20:7

sr 84 10:14
25:20,21 27:22
39:12, 13 46:2,
14 47:18 52:6,7
St 42:24

ste 19:20, 21
22:25 30:3
45:15

sites 12:18 45:23
sitting 43:20, 21,
22

situation 45:10
size 25:9

Sling 51:3 52:11
sow 22:22
slowly 22:14
SM-2 40:4
SM-3 3:10 19:23

SM-6 23:18
small 9:10, 14
SMDC 30:8
soldier 14:5
soldiers 12:10
15:3 30:25 448
sole 18:2
solution 47:22
53:8

solutions 20:14
52:25
Somebody 26:10
someday 27:19
somewhat 31:22
Soon 18:19
soul-sear ching
47:10

southern 28:12
sovereignty 4.22
Soviet 37:10
SPACE 4:2
514,21 6:1 9.6
12:2, 7 13:16, 19,
22,24,25 148,
11,22 18:13,23
19:8 20:12, 15,
18 22:11 29:25
33:8 43:8 45:15
gpace-based 5:8
gpanning 12:10
speak 23:19
Speaking 43:22
special 10:4
specifically
30:11 40:2,3
specifics 23:20
48:22

gpecifying 13:23
spectrum 9:20
10:5

speed 22:22
spend 38:14
spent 34:24 51.6
spot 28:4,7 299
SPY 197
SR-222 1:15
stage 23:16 445
standard 19:1
39:16

standing 4:25
stands 18:9
start 3:17 17:9
41:23 52:6
starting 37:6
starts 46:11
State 51:21
STATEMENT
2.1 41,8 6:13
8:1 10:16 121
159 17:1 20:23
22:1 29:1 38:23
39:12 50:1,4
statements 45:22
46:1

STATES 82,7,
16 9:18 12:2
30:5 37:15 505,
10

status 45:21
steadfast 4:11
steps 29:4
Stinger 39:25
strain 13:6
Strategic 1:10
8:17 91,21
14:10 30:10, 18
31:10
strategically
12:18 50:3
strategy 4:19

52:22
strengthen 5:15
stretching 23:23
strike 8:19 36:9
strong 17:7
strongly 10:8
structure 14:24
Stryker 40:17
Strykers 41:24,
25

stuff 23:23
Subcommittee
1:10, 14, 16 2:3
4.5 85 125
17:4 18:16
53:20
submarine-
launched 37:10
submarines
37:12

subtle 49:23
success 10:1
successful 5:22
20:16 40:9
successfully
18:10 40:6
sufficient 25:8
Supplemental
4:16 50:25 51:6,
12, 15, 17
support 4:12
10:8 12:15 177
18:22 198, 11
20:10 40:17, 19
supporting
13:22 15:1,5
supports 26:20
sure 33:4 45:10
49:16 51:23
surveillance

TP One

Scheduling@TP.One
www.TP.One

800.FOR.DEPO
(800.367.3376)



17

43:25

survey 46:3
sustain 14:21
sustainment
17:10

system 5:11
17:11, 12, 22
18:1 19:3, 16, 24
20:5 23:2 29:3,
13,14 305
32:12, 17, 19
34:6,8 364,5
38:5 39:20
42:19 45:23
51:4 52:3, 11, 22,
23 53:1,5
systems 5:9, 13
8:18 9:3,4,5, 11
14:22 23:15
32:10 37:16
38:7,9,12 39:9,
13,24 40:2, 20,
25 41:2,6 43:3
46:16 48:20

<T>
tactical
36:10
tailorable 53:8
tailored 36:8, 9,
12

take 7:2 19:16
25:13 26:22
28:16 29:4
31:18 33:23
34:20 38:7, 15,
22 39:11 411
43:11

taken 20:17
takes 33:17

351, 8

talk 32:6, 19
43:2 48:2 53:13
talked 29:8
53:10

talking 23:22
273 34:17
38:13, 19, 20
39:23 41:20
47:15 50:9
53:14

target 19:23
targeting 39:21
task 2:16
tasked 29:19
team 12:11, 15
15.6 30:12
technical 34:23,
24

technologies 9:10
technology 8:24
14:5, 6, 18 29:14
31:20 40:8

tell 27:12 47:19
tells 48:3,7
Terminal 19:9
20:1 23:16, 19
terribly 52:4
test 18:11 19:7
22:24 30:3
33:23 34:7
tested 53:3
testify 4.7 8.9
12:6
TESTIMONY
1.1 7.2 821
testing 18:17
23:1 30:4, 17, 18,
19 34:4
THAAD 19:10,
12, 13, 14, 16
39:16

Thank 2:4 3:13,
23 46,9 68, 11
88 10:14 11:1
12:14 14:25
15:5,7 16:1
17:3,9 22:3
23:7 2725 281,
7,22 29:7 30:1,
9,10 31:14 32:1,
2,3,25 36:17
42:21 44:1 48:9
49:7,9 50:23
51:25 53:9, 16,
17

thanks 35:18, 19
52:14

theater 39:17
40:6

thereof 3:12
thing 44:23
things 24.6
30:13 49:21
think 31:18
386 39:1,2
40:23 43:3,10
52:6

thinking 26:1,5
34:14, 17

third 2:18 41:23
thoughts 35:17
threat 2:18
13:21 184
25:14 29:23
32:14 33:8
35:11, 24 36:8
37:6, 8, 13, 14, 19
39:7 40:2,7
41:4

threaten 9:23
threats 2:15, 21
5:17,24 6:7 9.3,

59 10:2, 12
13:11 17:16
18:22 19:17
20:2, 6,15 33:10
36:24 379 41:4
42:25 43:1
threshold 8:20
throwing 33:3
tiered 14:17
tight 30:13
time 2:10 12:10
25:4 32:5 33:17
34:1,25 375
45:15 50:16
51:11 52:16
timeline 51:19
timely 9:16
15:1 43:24
times 32:4
tireless 6:9
tirelessly 12:12
title 43:8

today 3:14 8.9
13:13 14:11
17:5, 11, 24
18:22 20:1 22:6
23:10 28:1 37:2
39:9 41:7 42:6
50:14 53:9
today's 25, 11,
18 3.1 13:21
tomorrow 17:25
too-slow 23:2
topic 4.7 45:19
total 26:3 41:8
tough 29:9
TPY-6 19:25
track 18:15 46:6
tracking 6:1
18:21 20:12

TP One

Scheduling@TP.One
www.TP.One

800.FOR.DEPO
(800.367.3376)



18

22:11 457
trades 24:7
trading 24:11
trained 52:18
training 19:11
33:19, 24
transfers 8:24
transportable
19:25
transregional
12:24 13.9
troops 43:20
true 33:24
truly 32:9

trust 14:20 15:2
truth 23:10
27:16

try 43:18
trying 34:13
37:16 40:23
43:15 50:17
two 12:17 18:11
36:23 37:20
41:18,22 46:11
two-thirds 26:25
type 405 48:19
types 24.6

<U>

UusS 1.8 21
9:14 12:6, 17
13:20 19:9, 12
20:18 22:1
49:15

UAS 9:14 401
UAVs 24:15
38:25 39:3
ubiquitous 31:21
Ukraine 2:20
4:17,22 13:13

31:19 33:2 47:9
undermined 23:2
understand 3:1,
9,11 27:5 395
43:16 50:2, 8
Under standing
13:21 45:3
under statement
2:14

unit 19:25 43:24
UNITED 8:2,7,
16 9:18 12:2
30:5 50:5, 10
unmanned 9:4,
11 17:19
unprepared 2:13
unsuccessful
34:12
unwavering
12:15

update 8:21
51:8

upgrades 19:8
upsetting 28:21
urgency 13:9
USA 121
USAF 81 17:2
USARPAC 31.9
use 13:2 38:8
USS 194
utility 52:13

<V >

validates 36:15
valuing 27:12
variety 13:12
vectors 36:25
vehicles 17:19
vertical 48:19
Vice 27:21 29:7

visibility 37:22
Vison 13:22
voice 14:14
vulnerabilities
49:19
vulnerable 32:18

<W >

want 3:13 4:10,
14 6:10 31:16
32:3,6 39:25
45:21 49:16
50:8 539, 16
wanted 31:23
35:22 49:1 50:1
52:12

war 50:16
warehouses 43:6
warfare 4:19
6.5
warfighters
12:13

war fighting
12:25

warning 5:9, 13
6.1
Washington 1:12
watching 42:18
wave 22:24
30:21

way 3:16 24:14
29:14 31:16, 22
36:3,12 43:3
44:6, 20
weapon 19:3
52:11

weapons 3:8
13:17 20:5
22:14 371, 2,4
38:9, 22, 25

39:18 41:1,6
42:13

wear 35:20
wearing 35:21
Wednesday 1.6
week 37:20
Welcome 22:5
well 3:7 5:18
24:13 25:22
26:23 27:9 28:3,
17 31:25 33:17
34:8 42:10
45:20 46:10
47:8 48:15, 24
49:5,9 50:25
53:9

well-coor dinated
9:16

went 51:12
wide 47:25

win 15:4
withhold 44:21
witness 3:22
witnessed 17:17
withesses 3:13,
15 22:5 234
woefully 2:13, 14
women 8:6
14:.21 17:9
work 8:12 10:8
17:23 19:16
24.2 25:24, 25
28:8 33:17, 20
35:24, 25 36:20
39:9 40:8 44:2,
4 51:20 53:17
worked 33:15, 17
working 2:9
14:.4 20:2 29:20
34:25 37:3 40:1
51:5

TP One

Scheduling@TP.One
www.TP.One

800.FOR.DEPO
(800.367.3376)



19

world 4:25
24:19 26:10
53:15
worldwide 12:11
44:3

written 4:8

<Y >

Yeah 3:19
24:10 26:18
50:2

YEAR 1:3 2:8
3:3,6,10 5.2
821 135, 12
18:14 19:7, 21,
22 20:4,7,14
22:9 235, 23,25
24:1 26:4,7,12
29:25 41:23
46:5, 10 48:10
YEARS 1.3 32
14:25 15:3 17:8
18:9 29:15
30:23 31:21
33:14 38:5
41:19 46:11
47:1,3 51:13
year's 22:15
Yemen 43:12
Yep 41.9

<7Z>
zeroed 3:10
zones 12:10

TP One

Scheduling@TP.One
www.TP.One

800.FOR.DEPO
(800.367.3376)



	Printable Word Index
	Quick Word Index
	$
	$1.2 (2)
	$1.5 (1)
	$1.6 (1)
	$1.9 (1)
	$10.4 (2)
	$10.8 (1)
	$140 (3)
	$141.5 (1)
	$15 (2)
	$15.6 (1)
	$150 (1)
	$2.5 (1)
	$20,000 (1)
	$200 (1)
	$28.4 (1)
	$4 (1)
	$4.7 (1)
	$60 (1)
	$750 (1)
	$80 (4)
	$800 (1)
	$85 (1)

	1
	1 (1)
	1/1000ths (1)
	100 (1)
	13 (1)
	13th (1)
	14th (7)
	15 (1)
	151 (2)
	1666 (2)
	18 (1)
	19 (1)
	1941 (1)
	1950 (1)
	1st (1)

	2
	2,300 (1)
	20 (2)
	2018 (1)
	2020 (1)
	2022 (2)
	2023 (1)
	2024 (3)
	2025 (14)
	2026 (1)
	2028 (1)
	2029 (4)
	24 (1)
	25 (1)
	2-stage (1)

	3
	3 (6)
	300 (3)
	31 (1)
	360-degree (1)
	3-stage (1)

	4
	4 (4)
	4.0 (2)
	4.3 (1)
	4:53 (1)
	4-60th (1)

	5
	5 (2)
	5:56 (1)
	50 (1)
	50-kilowatt (1)
	5-minute (1)

	6
	6,000 (1)

	7
	7 (1)

	8
	8 (1)

	9
	99 (1)

	A
	ability (3)
	able (16)
	aboard (1)
	Absolutely (3)
	accelerate (1)
	accelerating (1)
	accurate (2)
	achieve (2)
	acknowledge (1)
	acquisition (1)
	Act (4)
	active (2)
	actively (1)
	ACTIVITIES (1)
	actual (2)
	ADA (3)
	add (2)
	addition (2)
	additional (1)
	Additionally (2)
	address (6)
	addressed (1)
	addressing (2)
	adequate (2)
	adjourned (2)
	Administration (2)
	advance (1)
	advanced (4)
	advancing (2)
	advantage (1)
	adversaries (9)
	adversary (1)
	advice (2)
	AEGIS (6)
	aerial (3)
	AEROSPACE (2)
	afford (1)
	afraid (1)
	afternoon (1)
	agencies (2)
	Agency (14)
	Agency's (3)
	aggregate (1)
	aggression (1)
	ago (4)
	agree (1)
	agreeing (1)
	agreements (1)
	ahead (2)
	aid (1)
	aimed (1)
	ain't (1)
	air (25)
	aircraft (1)
	air-launched (2)
	Alaska (1)
	All-Domain (1)
	alliances (1)
	allies (4)
	allocation (1)
	allow (1)
	alongside (1)
	Altitude (1)
	amazing (2)
	AMD (2)
	America (4)
	AMERICAN (8)
	America's (1)
	AN/TPY-6 (1)
	analysis (1)
	angry (1)
	Angus (2)
	answer (3)
	answering (1)
	answers (1)
	anticipate (1)
	AOR (4)
	apologies (1)
	apparent (1)
	appear (3)
	appearing (1)
	application (1)
	appreciate (3)
	appreciation (1)
	approach (5)
	approaches (1)
	appropriate (1)
	appropriately (1)
	approval (2)
	approve (1)
	approximately (1)
	April (6)
	Arab (1)
	architecting (1)
	architecture (5)
	Arctic (3)
	Area (7)
	argument (1)
	Arleigh (1)
	Armed (1)
	Armored (1)
	Army (36)
	Army's (5)
	array (1)
	Arrow (1)
	arsenal (1)
	ashore (1)
	asked (1)
	assembly (1)
	assertions (1)
	assessment (2)
	assets (3)
	assigned (1)
	ASSISTANT (1)
	assure (2)
	Atoll (2)
	attack (12)
	attacks (3)
	authorities (5)
	authority (9)
	AUTHORIZATION (2)
	availability (1)
	avenues (1)
	average (1)
	award (1)
	aware (1)
	awareness (3)

	B
	back (8)
	background (1)
	bad (3)
	ballistic (19)
	base (1)
	based (4)
	baseline (1)
	bases (1)
	basis (2)
	batteries (2)
	battle (2)
	Beam (1)
	bear (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (2)
	believe (3)
	benefit (1)
	better (1)
	Biden (1)
	bill (1)
	billion (13)
	billion-dollar (1)
	bills (1)
	bipartisan (1)
	bit (2)
	Block (2)
	blow (1)
	blueprint (2)
	board (1)
	bomber (1)
	bombers (1)
	border (2)
	briefings (1)
	bring (5)
	brings (1)
	budget (23)
	budgeted (1)
	budgeting (3)
	budgets (5)
	build (2)
	Building (3)
	bullets (4)
	bunch (1)
	bundled (1)
	burden (1)
	Burke (1)
	business (1)

	C
	C-2 (1)
	call (1)
	called (1)
	campaign (1)
	Canada (3)
	capabilities (16)
	capability (32)
	capacity (2)
	caps (1)
	Capstone (1)
	care (2)
	caring (2)
	Carney (1)
	carrier (2)
	case (1)
	catch (1)
	cause (1)
	CENTCOM (3)
	Center (1)
	Central (1)
	centrality (1)
	cents (1)
	Certainly (5)
	Chair (1)
	chairman (18)
	challenge (3)
	challenges (7)
	challenging (3)
	changed (2)
	chaos (2)
	characterize (1)
	charge (1)
	cheap (1)
	cheaper (1)
	chime (1)
	China (6)
	Chinese (2)
	choices (1)
	chooses (2)
	citizens (2)
	civilian (4)
	civilians (2)
	clarify (2)
	class (2)
	classified (4)
	clear (4)
	clearly (2)
	close (1)
	closely (3)
	closing (1)
	coalition (4)
	coast (1)
	co-development (1)
	cognizance (1)
	collaboration (1)
	colleagues (1)
	Collins (25)
	combat (1)
	combatant (3)
	combination (1)
	combined (2)
	come (4)
	comes (1)
	comfortable (1)
	coming (6)
	COMMAND (13)
	COMMANDER (9)
	commander-in-chief (1)
	commanders (1)
	commander's (1)
	COMMANDING (1)
	commands (3)
	comment (3)
	comments (2)
	commercial (1)
	Committee (11)
	communication (1)
	community (3)
	comparison (1)
	competitor (1)
	competitors (2)
	complement (1)
	complete (2)
	complex (1)
	complexity (1)
	complicated (1)
	Component (1)
	comprehensive (2)
	concept (2)
	concepts (1)
	concern (1)
	concerned (4)
	concert (2)
	conduct (1)
	Conflict (3)
	conflicts (2)
	Congress (3)
	congressionally (1)
	connected (1)
	considerations (1)
	constituents (2)
	construction (3)
	continent (1)
	continue (12)
	continued (5)
	continues (4)
	continuing (2)
	contracts (1)
	contributing (1)
	Control (6)
	controlled (1)
	CONUS (1)
	convention (1)
	conventional (1)
	Convergence (1)
	conversation (1)
	cooperation (1)
	cooperative (3)
	coordinating (2)
	coordination (1)
	co-produced (1)
	cornerstone (1)
	correct (4)
	cost (3)
	costs (3)
	Cotton (14)
	counter (2)
	counter-UAS (5)
	countries (4)
	country (2)
	couple (1)
	course (3)
	cover (1)
	Coyote (1)
	Coyote-based (1)
	Coyotes (1)
	created (1)
	crisis (1)
	critical (13)
	crucial (1)
	cruise (19)
	C-shooter (2)
	current (2)
	curve (1)
	cut (2)
	cyber (8)
	cyberattack (1)
	cyberattacks (1)
	CYBERCOM (1)

	D
	D.C (1)
	daily (3)
	dangerous (1)
	DASD (1)
	data (4)
	date (2)
	daunting (1)
	David's (2)
	day (2)
	dear (1)
	DEB (1)
	decade (1)
	December (2)
	decides (1)
	decision (3)
	decisions (4)
	decrease (2)
	dedication (1)
	deep (1)
	deeply (1)
	defeat (11)
	defend (14)
	defended (1)
	defending (1)
	DEFENSE (113)
	defenses (10)
	defensive (1)
	definitely (2)
	degrade (1)
	degree (1)
	delays (1)
	delegate (3)
	delegated (2)
	delegates (1)
	delegation (1)
	deliver (2)
	delivering (1)
	delivery (1)
	demand (2)
	demonstrate (4)
	demonstrated (2)
	demonstrating (2)
	demonstration (2)
	demonstrations (1)
	denying (1)
	DEPARTMENT (14)
	Department's (2)
	depend (1)
	deploy (2)
	deployed (5)
	DEPUTY (1)
	describing (1)
	design (7)
	designate (1)
	designated (1)
	designed (4)
	destroy (1)
	destroyer (1)
	detail (1)
	detect (1)
	detected (1)
	detecting (1)
	deter (3)
	determination (1)
	deterrence (4)
	deterrent (1)
	deterring (1)
	devastated (1)
	develop (5)
	developed (1)
	developing (2)
	development (15)
	developments (1)
	different (4)
	difficult (1)
	diplomacy (1)
	direct (1)
	directed (22)
	direction (1)
	DIRECTOR (1)
	disaster (2)
	discretionary (1)
	discrimination (3)
	discuss (3)
	discussion (2)
	discussions (1)
	disrupt (1)
	distinguished (4)
	diverse (1)
	Division (3)
	divisions (2)
	doing (11)
	domain (3)
	domains (1)
	Dome (9)
	dominance (1)
	door (1)
	doubt (2)
	drafted (1)
	dramatic (1)
	drone (2)
	drones (17)
	ducks (3)

	E
	earlier (2)
	early (1)
	earth (1)
	easiest (1)
	East (5)
	easy (2)
	economics (1)
	effective (4)
	effectively (1)
	effectiveness (1)
	effects (1)
	efficiency (1)
	efficiently (1)
	effort (2)
	efforts (4)
	EIS (1)
	either (1)
	electronic (1)
	element (1)
	emerging (1)
	emphasis (2)
	employ (1)
	empower (1)
	enable (2)
	enacted (1)
	enemy (1)
	energy (20)
	engage (1)
	engagement (4)
	engagements (1)
	engineering (1)
	engineers (1)
	enhance (2)
	ensuring (1)
	enterprise (2)
	entire (4)
	environment (3)
	environmental (2)
	equipment (3)
	especially (2)
	essential (1)
	essentially (1)
	establish (1)
	events (2)
	eventually (1)
	everybody (1)
	evolve (1)
	evolving (2)
	exactly (1)
	examine (1)
	examples (1)
	exchange (1)
	execute (1)
	executed (1)
	exercise (1)
	exercised (1)
	exercising (1)
	existing (1)
	expand (3)
	expanded (2)
	expect (2)
	expected (1)
	expensive (11)
	experiencing (1)
	experiment (1)
	expert (1)
	expertise (2)
	explanation (1)
	exponentially (1)
	express (1)
	expressing (1)
	extend (1)
	extension (1)
	extraordinarily (1)

	F
	F-35 (2)
	fabulously (1)
	face (2)
	faced (1)
	faces (1)
	facilities (2)
	facing (1)
	fact (2)
	fail (1)
	Fair (2)
	fallen (2)
	families (4)
	family (1)
	far (6)
	February (1)
	fidelity (1)
	field (6)
	fielded (4)
	fielding (9)
	fight (1)
	final (2)
	find (1)
	finished (1)
	fire (3)
	fired (2)
	First (8)
	FISCAL (16)
	Fischer (18)
	Fisher (1)
	five (1)
	fix (1)
	fixed (1)
	fleet (2)
	flight (2)
	floor (1)
	flow (1)
	flying (1)
	focus (4)
	focusing (2)
	foil (1)
	follow (2)
	followed (1)
	Following (1)
	follow-on (1)
	follows (4)
	Force (7)
	Forces (8)
	forefront (1)
	foreign (1)
	foremost (1)
	formation (1)
	formations (5)
	forms (1)
	Fort (1)
	forth (1)
	forum (1)
	forward (25)
	foundational (1)
	frankly (1)
	freedom (1)
	friends (1)
	fulfill (1)
	full (1)
	full-rate (1)
	fully (1)
	function (1)
	Functional (1)
	functions (1)
	funding (3)
	funds (3)
	Further (6)
	FUTURE (11)

	G
	Gainey (35)
	Gap (4)
	Garrison-Kwajalein (1)
	gathering (1)
	GBI (4)
	General (80)
	generally (1)
	generated (1)
	Generation (1)
	Gentlemen (3)
	genuine (1)
	getting (2)
	give (3)
	given (1)
	gives (1)
	giving (1)
	Glide (4)
	Glide-Phase (1)
	global (2)
	globally (1)
	globe (3)
	GMD (3)
	go (10)
	goals (1)
	goes (1)
	going (16)
	good (2)
	government (1)
	GPI (8)
	gratitude (1)
	great (6)
	greater (2)
	greatest (1)
	greatly (1)
	Greely (1)
	Greenland (1)
	GREGORY (1)
	ground (2)
	ground-based (5)
	groundbreaking (1)
	growth (1)
	Guam (21)
	Guam's (1)
	guess (1)
	GUILLOT (15)
	guy (1)
	guys (2)

	H
	H-6 (1)
	hacktivists (1)
	half (3)
	hand (3)
	happen (1)
	happened (6)
	happening (1)
	Harbor (1)
	hard (1)
	hat (2)
	HBTSS (3)
	health (1)
	hear (3)
	heard (1)
	hearing (10)
	hearings (1)
	HEATH (1)
	heavily (1)
	hell (1)
	help (4)
	helped (3)
	high (5)
	high-altitude (1)
	higher (2)
	highest (1)
	highlight (2)
	highlighted (2)
	highlighting (1)
	high-powered (4)
	Hill (21)
	hit (1)
	hitting (2)
	holdup (1)
	homeland (9)
	homelands (1)
	homework (1)
	Hon (3)
	honest (1)
	honor (1)
	honored (4)
	hope (3)
	hoping (2)
	horizon (1)
	hour (1)
	Houthi (1)
	Houthis (1)
	huge (1)
	hypersonic (20)
	hypersonics (1)

	I
	IAMD (2)
	IB (1)
	IBCS (1)
	ICBM (3)
	ICBMs (5)
	identified (1)
	IIA (2)
	illustrates (1)
	IMD (5)
	impact (4)
	impacts (2)
	imperative (2)
	implement (1)
	implementation (1)
	implementing (1)
	importance (1)
	important (9)
	impose (1)
	improve (5)
	improved (1)
	improvement (1)
	improvements (1)
	inadequacies (1)
	inadequate (1)
	inaudible (1)
	incidents (1)
	include (1)
	included (3)
	includes (1)
	including (4)
	incoming (1)
	incorporate (1)
	incorporating (1)
	increase (4)
	increased (1)
	increasing (3)
	increasingly (3)
	incredible (2)
	Increment (1)
	indicated (1)
	indispensability (1)
	indispensable (1)
	Indo-Pacific (3)
	INDOPACOM (2)
	indulgence (1)
	industry (2)
	inflation (1)
	influence (1)
	information (5)
	informative (1)
	informed (1)
	infrastructure (7)
	initial (3)
	initially (1)
	innovate (1)
	innovation (1)
	inside (5)
	installations (3)
	instance (1)
	integrate (3)
	integrated (19)
	integrates (4)
	integrating (2)
	integration (1)
	integrator (2)
	intelligence (1)
	intemperate (1)
	interagency (2)
	intercept (3)
	intercepting (1)
	Interceptor (17)
	Interceptors (5)
	intercontinental (2)
	interdicting (1)
	international (2)
	investing (1)
	investments (3)
	Iran (1)
	Iranian (3)
	Iran's (3)
	Iron (10)
	Isaac (1)
	island (1)
	Islands (1)
	Israel (15)
	Israelis (1)
	Israel's (1)
	issue (2)
	issues (3)
	its (2)

	J
	Japan (1)
	JFCC (1)
	JFFC (1)
	JOHN (1)
	join (2)
	Joint (11)
	June (1)

	K
	Keeping (1)
	Key (3)
	kill (1)
	kind (3)
	kinetic (1)
	King (39)
	knock (1)
	know (17)
	knowing (1)
	Korea (2)
	Korean (3)
	Kwajalein (6)

	L
	landscape (2)
	larger (1)
	large-scale (1)
	laser (2)
	late (2)
	launch (1)
	launched (6)
	launcher (1)
	launchers (4)
	launchpad (1)
	lay (1)
	Layered (6)
	lead (3)
	leaders (1)
	leading (1)
	learn (1)
	learned (5)
	left (1)
	left-of-launch (1)
	lesser (1)
	lessons (4)
	letters (2)
	letting (1)
	level (6)
	leverage (1)
	leveraging (1)
	Lieutenant (4)
	life (2)
	light (1)
	like-minded (1)
	Likewise (2)
	limited (1)
	linchpin (1)
	lines (1)
	listen (3)
	listening (1)
	literally (1)
	little (4)
	live (1)
	loan (1)
	local (2)
	localized (1)
	located (1)
	location (2)
	locations (1)
	Lockheed (1)
	long (3)
	longest (1)
	Long-Range (3)
	long-term (1)
	look (12)
	looked (1)
	looking (5)
	looming (1)
	lot (9)
	love (1)
	LRDR (1)

	M
	ma'am (4)
	machinery (1)
	main (1)
	MAINE (1)
	mainstay (1)
	major (1)
	making (1)
	maligned (1)
	management (1)
	mandated (1)
	maneuver (1)
	maneuvering (1)
	manner (1)
	marked (1)
	markup (1)
	Marshall (1)
	Martin (1)
	material (1)
	math (1)
	maturation (1)
	mature (1)
	maximize (1)
	MDA (4)
	MDA's (1)
	MDTF (1)
	mean (2)
	meant (1)
	measurement-level (1)
	measures (1)
	medium (2)
	meet (4)
	meeting (1)
	Member (5)
	Members (5)
	men (4)
	mentioned (1)
	message (1)
	messaging (1)
	met (1)
	microwave (4)
	mid-course (2)
	Middle (6)
	MILCON (2)
	mild-mannered (2)
	miles (1)
	military (12)
	million (15)
	MISSILE (105)
	missile-related (1)
	missiles (33)
	mission (13)
	mission-ready (1)
	missions (3)
	mitigate (1)
	mode (2)
	modern (1)
	modernization (3)
	modernize (1)
	modernizing (1)
	money (3)
	month (3)
	months (3)
	move (9)
	moved (4)
	moving (5)
	multidomain (2)
	multipart (1)
	multiple (1)
	Murmansk (1)
	must-pay (1)
	mutual (1)

	N
	name (3)
	nation (5)
	National (6)
	nations (1)
	nation's (2)
	nature (1)
	Navy (5)
	Navy's (1)
	NDAA (1)
	near (3)
	near-peer (1)
	NEBRASKA (1)
	necessarily (1)
	necessary (1)
	need (17)
	needed (1)
	needs (4)
	network (1)
	networks (1)
	never (2)
	new (1)
	Newton (1)
	next-gen (1)
	next-generation (2)
	NGI (3)
	night (2)
	non-kinetic (2)
	NORAD (4)
	NORTH (14)
	NORTHCOM (7)
	NORTHCOM's (1)
	NORTHERN (2)
	noted (1)
	notice (1)
	nuclear (2)
	number (5)
	numbers (4)
	numerous (1)

	O
	obviously (1)
	occur (1)
	Ocean (3)
	offense (1)
	offenses (1)
	offensive (1)
	Office (6)
	Okay (4)
	once (1)
	ones (1)
	ongoing (1)
	onset (1)
	open (3)
	OPENING (3)
	openness (1)
	operate (1)
	operating (1)
	operational (4)
	operational-level (1)
	operations (5)
	operator (3)
	operators (2)
	opportunities (2)
	opportunity (6)
	ops (2)
	optempo (1)
	optimal (1)
	option (1)
	options (8)
	organization (2)
	OSD (1)
	outside (2)
	overall (3)
	overstated (1)

	P
	p.m (2)
	PACAF (1)
	pace (1)
	Pacific (4)
	PACOM (2)
	pale (1)
	panel (1)
	paramount (1)
	part (19)
	particular (2)
	particularly (4)
	partners (15)
	partnership (2)
	parts (1)
	pass (2)
	passed (2)
	passing (1)
	path (2)
	Patriot (6)
	Pause (1)
	pay (2)
	Pearl (1)
	peers (1)
	people (4)
	percent (2)
	perform (1)
	performance (1)
	period (1)
	permission (2)
	persistent (1)
	persisting (1)
	personal (1)
	personally (1)
	personnel (1)
	perspective (2)
	Phase (4)
	picks (1)
	piece (3)
	pipeline (1)
	place (2)
	placeholder (1)
	plan (6)
	planned (2)
	plans (2)
	platoon (2)
	played (2)
	players (1)
	playing (1)
	Please (1)
	pleased (3)
	point (4)
	policies (1)
	policy (4)
	populations (1)
	portion (1)
	pose (1)
	positioning (1)
	possess (1)
	possibly (1)
	posture (2)
	potential (1)
	potentially (1)
	power (2)
	preparation (1)
	prepare (1)
	prepared (4)
	Present (3)
	presenting (1)
	preserve (1)
	President (2)
	President's (4)
	presiding (2)
	pretty (1)
	prevent (1)
	previous (1)
	primary (1)
	prime (1)
	principally (1)
	priorities (1)
	prioritization (1)
	prioritize (1)
	prioritizing (2)
	priority (2)
	probability (1)
	probably (6)
	problem (5)
	proceed (1)
	process (7)
	procure (1)
	procurement (2)
	production (2)
	professionals (1)
	proficiency (1)
	PROGRAM (15)
	programs (5)
	progress (1)
	Project (2)
	projection (2)
	protect (3)
	protecting (2)
	protection (1)
	prototype (2)
	prototyping (1)
	proven (2)
	provide (10)
	provided (2)
	providers (1)
	provides (1)
	providing (1)
	provocative (1)
	public (1)
	purpose (1)
	pursuant (1)
	pursuit (1)
	purview (1)
	push (4)
	pushed (2)
	put (5)
	putting (2)

	Q
	quantity (1)
	question (16)
	questions (7)
	quickly (1)
	quite (1)

	R
	Radar (4)
	radically (1)
	range (7)
	ranging (1)
	Ranking (5)
	rapidly (2)
	reach (1)
	readiness (3)
	ready (4)
	Reagan (2)
	real (2)
	realistically (1)
	reality (1)
	realize (2)
	really (20)
	realm (1)
	reason (1)
	reasonable (1)
	reasons (1)
	RECEIVE (1)
	reconvene (1)
	record (3)
	recovery (6)
	Red (2)
	refer (1)
	regard (2)
	region (5)
	regional (5)
	released (1)
	releasing (1)
	reliability (1)
	relies (1)
	relook (1)
	remain (3)
	remains (3)
	remember (1)
	reminders (1)
	remote (1)
	reorient (1)
	report (1)
	reported (2)
	represent (3)
	representing (1)
	reproduced (1)
	REQUEST (8)
	requested (6)
	requesting (1)
	require (1)
	requirement (1)
	requires (4)
	research (2)
	reside (1)
	resolve (1)
	resource (2)
	resources (2)
	respect (1)
	respond (1)
	responding (1)
	response (5)
	responses (1)
	responsibility (4)
	rest (1)
	restructure (1)
	retains (1)
	rethink (3)
	REVIEW (3)
	right (21)
	right-of-launch (1)
	risk (3)
	risks (1)
	road (1)
	robust (1)
	rock (1)
	rogue (2)
	role (6)
	roles (1)
	Room (1)
	Rosen (17)
	round (2)
	Rounds (21)
	Russell (1)
	Russia (2)

	S
	safeguard (1)
	sailors (2)
	salaries (1)
	satellites (1)
	saw (2)
	scandal (1)
	schedule (2)
	science (1)
	sea (4)
	sea-based (1)
	seabed (1)
	SEAN (1)
	Second (5)
	SECRETARY (5)
	Section (2)
	secure (1)
	Security (5)
	see (14)
	seeing (3)
	seen (4)
	seize (1)
	select (1)
	selectable (1)
	selected (1)
	Senate (2)
	SENATOR (107)
	sending (1)
	Senior (1)
	Sensor (2)
	sensors (4)
	sent (1)
	September (1)
	serve (4)
	service (6)
	servicemembers (1)
	Services (8)
	serving (1)
	set (6)
	setting (1)
	share (2)
	sharing (1)
	shift (1)
	shoot (2)
	shooting (2)
	shores (1)
	shortly (1)
	short-range (1)
	shot (4)
	showcase (1)
	shown (1)
	signal (1)
	significant (3)
	significantly (2)
	similar (1)
	simply (1)
	sin (1)
	sincere (1)
	single (1)
	sir (13)
	sit (1)
	site (5)
	sites (2)
	sitting (3)
	situation (1)
	size (1)
	Sling (2)
	slow (1)
	slowly (1)
	SM-2 (1)
	SM-3 (2)
	SM-6 (1)
	small (2)
	SMDC (1)
	soldier (1)
	soldiers (4)
	sole (1)
	solution (2)
	solutions (2)
	Somebody (1)
	someday (1)
	somewhat (1)
	Soon (1)
	soul-searching (1)
	southern (1)
	sovereignty (1)
	Soviet (1)
	SPACE (26)
	space-based (1)
	spanning (1)
	speak (1)
	Speaking (1)
	special (1)
	specifically (3)
	specifics (2)
	specifying (1)
	spectrum (2)
	speed (1)
	spend (1)
	spent (2)
	spot (3)
	SPY (1)
	SR-222 (1)
	stage (2)
	standard (2)
	standing (1)
	stands (1)
	start (4)
	starting (1)
	starts (1)
	State (1)
	STATEMENT (16)
	statements (2)
	STATES (9)
	status (1)
	steadfast (1)
	steps (1)
	Stinger (1)
	strain (1)
	Strategic (8)
	strategically (2)
	strategy (2)
	strengthen (1)
	stretching (1)
	strike (2)
	strong (1)
	strongly (1)
	structure (1)
	Stryker (1)
	Strykers (2)
	stuff (1)
	Subcommittee (10)
	submarine-launched (1)
	submarines (1)
	subtle (1)
	success (1)
	successful (3)
	successfully (2)
	sufficient (1)
	Supplemental (6)
	support (10)
	supporting (3)
	supports (1)
	sure (4)
	surveillance (1)
	survey (1)
	sustain (1)
	sustainment (1)
	system (35)
	systems (25)

	T
	tactical (3)
	tailorable (1)
	tailored (3)
	take (15)
	taken (1)
	takes (1)
	talk (5)
	talked (2)
	talking (12)
	target (1)
	targeting (1)
	task (1)
	tasked (1)
	team (5)
	technical (2)
	technologies (1)
	technology (7)
	tell (2)
	tells (2)
	Terminal (4)
	terribly (1)
	test (6)
	tested (1)
	testify (3)
	TESTIMONY (3)
	testing (7)
	THAAD (7)
	Thank (46)
	thanks (3)
	theater (2)
	thereof (1)
	thing (1)
	things (3)
	think (8)
	thinking (4)
	third (2)
	thoughts (1)
	threat (21)
	threaten (1)
	threats (23)
	threshold (1)
	throwing (1)
	tiered (1)
	tight (1)
	time (12)
	timeline (1)
	timely (3)
	times (1)
	tireless (1)
	tirelessly (1)
	title (1)
	today (18)
	today's (5)
	tomorrow (1)
	too-slow (1)
	topic (2)
	total (2)
	tough (2)
	TPY-6 (1)
	track (2)
	tracking (5)
	trades (1)
	trading (1)
	trained (1)
	training (3)
	transfers (1)
	transportable (1)
	transregional (2)
	troops (1)
	true (1)
	truly (1)
	trust (2)
	truth (2)
	try (1)
	trying (5)
	two (7)
	two-thirds (1)
	type (2)
	types (1)

	U
	U.S (11)
	UAS (2)
	UAVs (3)
	ubiquitous (1)
	Ukraine (8)
	undermined (1)
	understand (9)
	Understanding (2)
	understatement (1)
	unit (2)
	UNITED (8)
	unmanned (3)
	unprepared (1)
	unsuccessful (1)
	unwavering (1)
	update (2)
	upgrades (1)
	upsetting (1)
	urgency (1)
	USA (1)
	USAF (2)
	USARPAC (1)
	use (2)
	USS (2)
	utility (1)

	V
	validates (1)
	valuing (1)
	variety (1)
	vectors (1)
	vehicles (1)
	vertical (1)
	Vice (2)
	visibility (1)
	Vision (1)
	voice (1)
	vulnerabilities (1)
	vulnerable (1)

	W
	want (13)
	wanted (5)
	war (1)
	warehouses (1)
	warfare (2)
	warfighters (1)
	warfighting (1)
	warning (3)
	Washington (1)
	watching (1)
	wave (2)
	way (10)
	weapon (2)
	weapons (14)
	wear (1)
	wearing (1)
	Wednesday (1)
	week (1)
	Welcome (1)
	well (21)
	well-coordinated (1)
	went (1)
	wide (1)
	win (1)
	withhold (1)
	witness (1)
	witnessed (1)
	witnesses (4)
	woefully (2)
	women (3)
	work (19)
	worked (2)
	working (8)
	world (4)
	worldwide (2)
	written (1)

	Y
	Yeah (4)
	YEAR (31)
	YEARS (16)
	year's (1)
	Yemen (1)
	Yep (1)

	Z
	zeroed (1)
	zones (1)



